
Panorama
News
June 2018

Do you have something 
for the Panorama 
News?
Please send submissions to 
PanoramaNews@panorama.org

Deadline:
3:00 pm on the 10th of each month.

www.panorama.org

1751 Circle Lane SE
Lacey, WA 98503

(360)456-0111

Walk the Loop Group
Each summer more and more residents join 

the Walk the Loop Group. Last year 354 
people participated, setting a new record 

for attendance since it began in 2012. The 
weekly strolls around Circle Loop take 
place every Tuesday evening in June, July 

and August, regardless of the weather. Start 
time is 6:30pm, though a bit earlier or later 
is fine. No advance registration is needed, 
but participants record their laps on charts 

at the Fitness Center entrance each 
week. The distance around Circle Loop 
is one-half mile, and there are benches 
along the way. Start anywhere on 

the loop and go either direction. Your pace 
can be slow or quick as you walk one lap or 
more. People with canes, walkers, wheelchairs 
and scooters can join. The yellow t-shirts are 
optional, but they look great in the sunshine. 
Dogs get a yellow scarf. This is an informal 
activity – a chance to socialize and exercise. 
Signs around the loop will challenge your memory with trivia questions or teach you something 
new. The campus shuttle bus is available.  

Kris Bartruff x5992

4th of July Tickets on Sale Beginning June 1st 

Join us at McGandy Park to enjoy live music provided by the Bourbon Street Jazz Band, a 
delicious barbecue buffet by the Seventeen51 Restaurant, lawn games, raffle prizes and more! 
Friends and family are all welcome! Buy your early bird tickets at the Activity Desk. 

Early bird prices 
(pricing available until July 3rd)

$12.00 adults
$6.00 5-12yrs

Free 4yrs old & under 

Day of ticket sales
(July 4th)

$15.00 adults
$10.00 children 5-12 yrs 

Free 4yrs old & under

mailto:PanoramaNews@panorama.org
http://www.panorama.org


2

Resident Council Notes
Secret Sessions? Folks have wondered about the closed-door meetings following the 
monthly Resident Council meetings. No, we are not plotting a coup, making decisions, 
or secreting information! Yes, we are figuring out how to build on initiatives, how best to 
recruit Council reps, or how to alter our charter documents to reflect the current reality. 
It’s not that anything is secret; it is that it takes candid and free-flowing discussion on 
issues or ideas to develop and define them before bringing them to the regular Council 
meeting for consideration. These “After-Meetings” or “Post Meetings” replace several 
four-hour workshops which were held in previous years for the same purpose.

Be in the know!  The minutes of the Resident Council meetings and of the Panorama Board of Directors meetings are available 
to all interested in the three-ring binder on the coffee bar in Panorama Hall. There is another copy of both in a binder in the 
Resident Council office. Minutes are a quick way to keep up with ever-expanding activities and progress. Resident Council 
meetings are televised on Wednesday following the 2nd Monday of the month and are replayed several times thereafter. 
Panorama TV hosts monthly interviews with Matt Murry on “Inside Panorama” which elaborate on actions and plans reported 
to the Board of Directors. Don’t miss them!

Artists in Residence. As resident art rotates around Panorama every six months, we gained a new and wonderful display of 
works of art! We have 16 pieces in a variety of media from six different artists. What a difference it makes to our environment! 
We are so proud and grateful to the artists and the Arts Guild for making this happen. Come check it out!

Resident Photos in Resident Directory. We researched and were stunned to learn that about 25% of Panorama residents 
in independent living are not pictured in the Directory! The pictures are such a helpful way to connect names with faces - just 
as the nametags are. The reasons are many, but stay tuned…we are figuring out how to make it easier to get or update pictures 
and to encourage participation while acknowledging that not everyone wants to participate. 

Linda Crabtree, President

Kitchen Fair
On April 21 the first Kitchen Fair was held in the Coffee 
Room in lower levelof the Quinault. Approximately 
280 people attended. The groups that had products 
there were the Wood Shop, Quilters, Clay Arts Studio, 
Arts Guild and Weavers. The purpose of the sale was 
to raise funds for each group, the Gift Shop and the 
Resident Council. The total amount sold was just under 
$1400.00. 

We would like to thank all the groups that provided the 
products to be sold, with a special thank you to the Gift 
Shop personnel who volunteered to support this event.

Dave Taylor

Return to Index



3

Gifts Etcetera
It looks like June is just around the corner and it is the month 
for dads and grads. What better gift than a book from the gift 
shop written by one of our talented residents. The abundance 
of subjects covered include personal experiences both at home 
and abroad, civil war diaries, and the two newest, which are 
historical novels about Russia during the revolution and India 
during the 1600s. History buffs should enjoy these. Maybe 
for the grandpa who likes to read to his grands, check out the 
children’s books which are very entertaining. Be sure to pick 
up a greeting card, of which we have both commercial and 
handmade created by our artists and photographers. If you are 
looking for a wedding gift, there is a nice selection of other gift 
ideas to choose from. 

Hours are 10:00am to 2:00pm, Monday - Friday and closed 
holidays. Hope to see you soon. 

Lucy Reuter

Resident Portal RFP Issued
At our May 3 meeting, the team finalized and approved the 
Request for Proposal (RFP).  The purpose of the RFP is to invite 
prospective vendors to submit a proposal to supply a web-
based portal or social engagement software to the residents of 
Panorama.  

In late April, the Resident Portal Team finished evaluating a list of 
41 vendors and 113 elements.  We have selected six vendors that 
we believe may meet our needs:

• Senior Portal
• Touchtown
• Connected Living Network
• Livwell Health Resident, Family & Caregiver Apps
• Caremerge 
• Status Solutions

The RFP has been sent to the six vendors listed above.  They 
had until May 17 to respond with technical questions or other 
inquiries; full proposals are due May 31.

The Team’s next steps will involve reviewing all of the responses, 
participating in on-site or web-based presentations by the 
vendors, and contacting references the vendors will provide.  Our 
target is to have all of that completed by late July.

Dave Taylor

Kudos 
Corner
"Kudos to the Renovations and 
Grounds departments for a great job on our room addition." 

"Kudos to Shelly in Grounds for doing such a great job 
of cleaning up and neatening up the grounds around our 
homes on Chambers Lake Lane. Between her fine work and 
Wolberts who really made the grass nice and green, we look 
forward to spending time outdoors this summer. Thank you!"

"Kudos to José of the Grounds Maintenance Department for 
the GREAT clean-up and beautification of the C&R Gentle 
Care Unit enclosed garden. What an improvement! (The cat 
does need to go back to its home spot, however.  )"

"Thank you to Josh and his painting crew.  It was such a 
pleasure to return home from several long days of driving 
to find the bedroom freshly painted, every detail attended 
to, and all furniture back in place.  An "A+" job, and much 
appreciated!"

"A huge thank you to the Panorama Corporation for again 
providing the Chalet basement as an AARP TaxAide 
site.  This year we reduced wait times while helping more 
taxpayers, filing 488 tax returns, 182 of which were for 
Panorama residents.  Thank you for opening the space to the 
community."

"Kudos to Social Services for the wonderful (and fast!) work 
they did in getting my husband into the C&R after a bad 
fall. From calling them at 9:00 am to admission (after our 
physician came to the house for the required exam and 
paperwork) took only 5 hours total.  Corrine even brought a 
wheelchair (along with required paperwork) so that he could 
be wheeled into the transport vehicle. Well done, people!"

"Much appreciation for the years of efficient, cheerful work 
Carlos of the Maintenance department does, solving various 
house needs with dispatch. He’s a great employee!"

"The Health & Wellness Forum was absolutely superb! It was 
well done. It was beautifully laid out. Everybody was helpful. 
We had interesting materials and the three speakers were 
good. Jenny and her group did an excellent job! Well done! 
I’m glad we had the chance to attend this outstanding event!"

Send your Kudos to PanoramaNews@panorama.org with 
"Kudos" in the subject line or call Jacklynn Roberts  

at 438-7616.

Return to Index

mailto:PanoramaNews@panorama.org


4

Notes from Operations 

Operations Department Updates 
by Christine Graff

Summer is finally here!  Our summer is full of many projects and 
below are just a few I want to recap:

Operations Department:

• Quinault Conference Room: Estimated completion is end of 
June!

• A new awning for the Quinault entrance was installed.
• Chinook and Chalet mailbox construction is in process.
• Chinook:

• Balcony handrails repainted
• A new awning for the front entrance was installed.
• New resident patio furniture and umbrellas

Paint Department: 

The Paint Department is focusing on exterior projects.  Now that 
we are finally getting a break in the weather, all interior projects 
have been postponed until fall.  Many of the exterior projects 
are weather permittng, which means we have a small window of 
opportunity during the summer season:

• Exterior painting of Aquatic Center building and porte-
cochere: Project is scheduled to begin June 4th.  

• Cleaning and repainting of mailbox kiosks on Chambers Lake 
Drive, 26th Loop, Lakeside Drive, and Beta are complete.  

• Boulevard Park mailboxes are in progress.

Grounds Department Updates by Cathy Brown
May is a very busy month for Grounds. There is lots of activity with spring maintenance in full swing. Weeding, edging, 
mowing, pressure washing and roof moss control are all underway. Work orders and special requests are being completed 
as needed (prioritized) or as time permits. 

This time of year, we receive a much higher call volume for work orders and special requests. Most likely this is due to the 
nicer weather that brings everyone outside to enjoy their yards and the rest of the campus. Please remember Grounds is not 
subject to the 5-day work order response rule, although we do respond as quickly as we can. 

The irrigation system was inspected, repaired as needed, and is currently running throughout the campus. For the most part, 
our watering system runs after we have gone home. It starts at 4:00 pm and runs through the night until 8:00 am. Although 
we continue monitoring the system through the season, your assistance is definitely helpful with finding problems. If you see 
a break or misadjusted head, please call x4205 and let us know.

With everything coming out of dormancy, plants and weeds are growing quickly. We do have section 
gardeners in all areas of campus, but it takes time to get to everyone.  If your yard hasn’t been 
weeded and edged yet, it will be very soon. Ornamental beds have been and will continue to be 
sprayed periodically to help keep the weed populations down. Lawns are being mowed weekly 
although, with the spring growth flush, it is taking an extra couple of mowers to get through it all. 

May is a great month to enjoy the campus. With all the new growth and flowering plants, it is one of 
our prettiest months and definitely one of our busiest.

Building Maintenance 
Updates 
by Wayne Rost

The Building Maintenance department is updating 
cabinets at the Pea Patch and installing upper 
wall cabinets. We are fortunate to have access 
to good quality cabinets during renovation of 
units. We try to remove as much as possible for 
recycling to keep the cost of updates down. We 
also built a roll about table for the Pea Patch 
group. It is great to have a crew with the skills to 
achieve these goals and projects.

Recently we have upgraded some of the pool 
equipment (chemical feeder, pumps, etc.). 
We’ve also completed some structural repairs 
to the building. The fountain is back on line and 
functioning. We are maintaining the chemical 
balance as needed.

We’re also busy repairing and replacing mailbox 
posts and housings throughout the campus as 
needed.

Just a reminder that it is time to turn your A/C on 
to make sure it is working. We still have a few 
months before the weather becomes hot, but it’s 
better to check them out before we need them.

Return to Index



5

Meet Your Security Officers 

MICHAEL GREENWOOD
I started working here at Panorama in 2011. I was born and raised in a small town named 
Lanett, Alabama.  I have two sisters and one brother. I was a Combat Medic in the US Army 
stationed at Schofield Barrack, Hawaii. I have one son. I moved from Hawaii to Washington 
in 2010. I enjoy basketball, baseball, and pro and college football. Roll Tide!

NICK NOCERA
I was born in Denver, CO and raised primarily in Southern Oregon. I spent a little over 5 
years in the Army, and have been at Panorama since 2013. I enjoy outdoor activities and 
working on projects in my shop.

ED PIERCE
I started working here at Panorama in 2012. I was born and raised in Aberdeen, WA 
and have been living in Lacey for about 30 years now. I worked as a mechanic for the 
Department of Defense and served 27 years in the Army National Guard. Like most of you, 
I am a big Mariners and Seahawks fan. 

CLINT CANEPA
I was born in Queens, New York in 1972. I joined the military in 1993 and retired after 24 
years of service and 2 deployments to Iraq. I enjoy traveling, fast cars, and yard work. I 
have a 17 year old son and 3 other daughters.

AARON WOODS
I was born in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. I have been in Washington for 31 years.  I retired 
from the military after 20 years. I retired from the union after 16 years. I’ve been here with 
Panorama for 2 years. My hobbies are my family and fishing.  

GREG WAHL
I’m originally from California but moved to Washington to start a new life with my now 
wife, Kayla. We have a beautiful 7-month old daughter named Leliana. I started working 
with Panorama in the restaurant. Since then, I’ve spent some time as the Independent Living 
Services driver and I’m now part of the Security team.

ED PIERCE JR.
I was born in Lacey in 1992 and have lived here for 25 years, leaving for trade school and 
then coming back. I have a passion for art and music, and enjoy spending days outside, 
cliff jumping, or hiking the Capital forest. I've been working at Panorama for about 9 months 
and love working the graveyard shift.

Return to Index



6

Benevolent Fund
Take SARA for a Walk!
Whether you leave your home for a campus activity or just to take a walk around Panorama, take your SARA with you.  We want you 
to use your SARA pendant as you travel about the campus, but remember that it is not a substitute for taking sensible precautions for 
your own personal safety.  And don’t forget to wear your SARA in the house too.  SARA replaced the old bathroom pull cords that 
were installed in some apartments for safety.  But SARA works in every room in your house as well as outside on the campus.  

Read these guidelines below and follow the ones that apply to you.  Together with SARA, these precautions can help keep you safe 
on daytime or evening walks, taking the dog out at night before bed, or just strolling to a campus activity.

• When you can, walk with a friend; should one of you fall, the other is able to signal for help.
•  In the evenings and at dusk, carry a flashlight and turn it on; it will light your way and also guide help to you if you use your 

SARA.
•  Wear light colored clothing and reflective tape – it will make you easier to see, both by drivers and the Urgent Response 

Aide (URA) who may be searching for you.
•  Now that the temperatures are going up, continue to wear warm clothing even if you are just going a few doors down the 

street.  The ground is cold and if you fall, your body temperature will drop rapidly on a cold sidewalk or lawn.
•  Wear shoes that will make you as secure as possible on potentially slippery surfaces, and if a cane or a walker makes you 

feel more secure, use it.
• Consider carrying a whistle to aid you in summoning help.

Here are some facts about your SARA that will help you get the most out of your personal safety alarm:

•  The central monitor of the SARA system keeps track of the battery strength in each individual SARA. It will signal the URAs 
when a battery needs to be replaced.  The URA will then contact you and change the battery.

•  If you wear your SARA in bed, there is a chance that you will roll over and activate the pendant.  We strongly suggest that 
you place the alarm on a bedside table or, if you must wear it while sleeping, purchase a protective cover from Gifts Etc. to 
prevent accidental activations.

•  Your SARA can be worn in the shower as it is water-resistant.  Since it is not waterproof, do not wear your SARA in the tub or 
in the pool.

Lastly, a special thanks to all of you who have contributed over the years and continue to support the Benevolent Fund.  Without you 
and your contributions, the purchase and operation of the SARA System would not be possible.  Neighbors helping neighbors – it 
does work!

Gail Madden

Vegetable Gardening 101
Toni Ghazal, a well-known Master Gardener, will be addressing our gardeners and sharing 
her experiences in gardening in the Pacific Northwest. Join us by the Garden House on June 
20 at 10:00am.

Toni still cherishes her wonderful memories and experiences of working with her two sets of 
grandparents in the garden.  One was dedicated to flowers and the other to vegetables.  Her 
parents followed in their parents’ footsteps.   They all passed on their love of gardening to Toni. After 
college, she became even more involved in gardening. After 35 years of gardening and dabbling in 
different environments, she settled in the Pacific Northwest and decided it was time to become a Master 
Gardener.  She has been a Master Gardener for over 10 years and has loved every minute of it.  

She now works closely with Cori Carlton, Program Manager at Dirt Works and has a lot of knowledge 
about growing flowers and vegetables as well as composting. Bring your questions to the event. Toni plans to visit our 
garden before meeting with us and will try and address as many garden challenges as possible.

Return to Index



7

Be Well
By Marla LeFevre BSN,RN
Director of Independent Living Health Services

Shingles and a New Vaccination Option - Part 2

Last month’s Be Well column featured information on shingles and vaccination options.  I am pleased to 
hear that some of you have gone to a local pharmacy to receive a shingles vaccination, but was dismayed 
to learn that this vaccination, while covered by Medicare, falls under the Part D prescription program and 
is subject to a co-pay based on which plan you have selected.  A deductible may also apply, so please 
call your Medicare supplement insurance company to find out if you will have to pay anything to receive 
this vaccination.  

Thank you to the resident who shared the following article with me, and I hope it will be useful to you as well.

Coverage for the Shingles Vaccine by Patricia Barry, AARP Bulletin

Q. Does Medicare cover the shingles vaccine?

A. Yes, but not in the way you might expect.

Other common vaccines are covered under Medicare Part B. In other words, you get them in a doctor’s 
office, then the doctor bills Medicare and—in the case of flu and pneumonia shots—Medicare picks up the 
full tab. But the shingles vaccine is covered under the Part D prescription drug program. That means you 
must be enrolled in a private Part D plan (a stand-alone drug plan or a Medicare health plan that covers 
drugs), get the vaccine through your plan and pay whatever share of the cost that your plan requires.

You shouldn’t have any problem obtaining the shingles vaccine through your drug plan. Under Medicare 
regulations, all Part D plans must cover it.

But there are some pitfalls to watch out for in terms of paying for the shingles shot, depending on where 
you receive it:

• If you’re vaccinated at a pharmacy, make sure it’s one that is in your Part D plan’s pharmacy network. 
Otherwise, the shot will cost you more than the plan’s normal copayment, perhaps even full price. 
(Every state except Maine allows pharmacists to give vaccinations.)

• If you’re vaccinated in a doctor’s office, make sure the doctor can bill your plan directly through its 
computer billing process, or can work through a pharmacy in your plan’s network that can also bill 
the plan directly. Otherwise, you’ll have to pay the entire bill upfront and then claim reimbursement 
from your plan.

The bottom line: Call your plan in advance and 
ask which pharmacies and doctors in your area you 
should use to receive the shingles vaccine at the 
plan’s regular copay.

Patricia Barry is a senior editor at the AARP Bulletin.

Fall Prevention Tip: 
Ah, June and the arrival of summer!  

Watch your step as you venture outside!

Return to Index



370

CHANNEL

370
PANORAMA TV

8

Inside Panorama TV
We’ve Seen It All
Most Panorama people have watched TV from its 
beginning. We watched those early channels, one or 
two of them in our hometowns, loving those grey, quivery 
images. Remember "snow”? We watched baseball 
players and puppets, news reporters, comedians and 
cowboys. 

We Watched It Grow
We watched commercials proliferate, got cable and 
watched channels multiply by hundreds. Screens got 
bigger and then went wide in hi-definition Living Color. 
Now the internet is blowing all communication to 
smithereens. Now you can make your own TV show and 
offer it to the world—all you need is a purse-sized phone.

Now, Watch Us Grow
In the middle of all this, a growing group of Panorama 
volunteers produces a cable channel for a thousand-
plus neighbors. How do we do it? We go back to TV 
basics—real people, talking about what's going on in our 
town. Panorama TV is neighborhood television. 

Watch Channel 370
From Kathy Houston's Inside Panorama reports to this 
month's Resident Council meeting to restaurant menus and 
activity calendars, Channel 370 is Panorama Television.

Watch Our e-Bulletin
Get the complete Panorama TV 370 schedule in our 
weekly e-Bulletin email every Saturday morning. Simply 
send an email to panoramatv370@panorama.org and 
ask to subscribe. Oh, and make sure you fully open the 
e-Bulletin email every week. If you don't, your email system 

may classify it as "junk" or "spam." Such 
a classification can force our 

sending system to cancel 
your subscription. So 

please, open the 
e -Bul le t in ever y 
week. Thanks.
 

Dave Newton

PATIO SALE 2018 
by the Numbers!

• July 20 and 21, 2018
• 48th Annual Patio Sale
• 9:00 am – 3:00 pm
•  2 sites - Stiles Beach Barn and Encore 

Furniture and Books
•  2 shuttles running all day between the 

2 sites
• ‘000’s of items to choose from
• $10 minimum for credit cards

To Volunteer:

•  Sign up June 25th, Panorama Hall 
Rotunda, 9:00 – 11:00am; 

• Call Stiles Beach Barn x6055; 
• Encore Furniture and Books x6066.  

Put it on your calendar.  Join the fun!

Please make 
donations to Patio 

Sale inventory 
NOW.  

We need time to sort, price 
and prepare for sale.  Don’t 

wait until the last minute.  

Return to Index

mailto:panoramatv370@panorama.org


9

Office of  Philanthropy
 

Music is in the air in the Assisted Living 
dining room. Through contributions to the 
Office of Philanthropy, individuals dining 
in the Assisted Living dining room now 
have the pleasure of enjoying the sweet 
sounds of a new digital piano. Stephanie 
Blomberg shared “We are all so thrilled 
with the new piano! The quality of music 
has brought a new level of enjoyment 
for those eating their meals in the dining 
room.” A special thanks to Mary Jo 
Shaw, a frequent volunteer pianist in the 
dining room, and Karen Clem for lending 
their expertise to the piano selection. 

In Memoriam
Beverly Bowers

Bob Bowers

Dr. John Gott
Len and Liz Booth

Jim Silver
Richard and Norma Henderson

$
Memorial and tribute gifts are 
a thoughtful way to honor or 
remember friends and loved 
ones who have been part of 

your life. It is an act of paying 
tribute while assuring that 

worthwhile values continue to 
improve our quality of life. 

Office of Philanthropy Advisory Committee:
Sue Ballard 
Boh Bohman 
Bill Cornette 
Lee Hover 
Joe Zabransky
Kathy Houston, Liaison to Panorama Board
Holly Mason, Liaison to Panorama Board
Meghan Vu, Director, Office of Philanthropy 360.438.7545

Panorama’s Office of Philanthropy works to inspire the 
philanthropic efforts that enrich our community by helping 
people like you give back to your community in ways 
that matter to you. Thank you for every gift—past, present 
and future—that you have or will commit to fulfilling our 
mission. It is because of your generosity, that Panorama is 
able to offer better programs to more people, improving 
the quality of life in our community.  It is you and your 
generosity that help make Panorama such a wonderful 
place to live!

Return to Index



10

Panorama Photography 
Group
The Panorama Photography Group’s (PPG) April 
meeting consisted of a comprehensive presentation/
round-table discussion on Black & White (B & W) 
photography. Sylvia Cornette introduced Bruce 
Livingston, photographer extraordinaire from the 
Olympia Camera Club.

Bruce explained his long history in photography, 
in particular B & W photography. He explained many technical details 
about the equipment and developing tools available then and today. As 
shown in the presentation, tones and shades are much more accentuated 
without the distraction of color. Texture can play a big part in any image 
with strong textures, but weak color. And finally, high contrast graphic 
compositions can create moody landscapes and unforgettable portraits.

Of course, the history of photography itself is rooted in the black & white, 
not through choice, but as the cutting edge of technology for the time. 
Later, photos were painstakingly hand colored before color photography 
existed. In retrospect, many of the early B & W photographs showed 
through their greyscales much more detail than would have been the 
case if they had been in color.

Panorama residents presented their collections of B & W photos as well. 
Jack Starr showed a folio of 6 exquisite photos, mostly portraits, that 
showed the power of B & W to tell a story. Lu Hamacek showed photos 
of close-up leaves on wet pavement, in both color and B & W, supporting 
the premise that B & W can be the superior pictures. Lastly, Neil Harris 
showed a collection of incredible B & W photos with the highest contrast 
sky and clouds imaginable. 

Our next meeting is scheduled for June 16th. We will travel to a photoshoot 
& BBQ at the Wild Side Arabians, a horse farm in Chehalis. View more 
information for the farm at http://www.wildsidearabians.com. We will 
be leaving Panorama Hall at 4:00 pm. For more detailed information, 
please contact Sylvia Cornette at x5909.

Tim Alden x5358    

Pa
no

ra

ma Photography

Group

Return to Index

http://wwwwildsidearabians.com


Panorama People
New Residents at Panorama - Welcome!
Bernie & Sandy Chaplin 438-5446 3974 Holladay Park Loop
 Lacey, Washington 
Dominick Bosco  438-5301 105 Chinook
 Connecticut 
Cha Anderson   438-5152 2022 Woodland Court
 Korea

Gregg & Kris Smith  438-5125 1532 Boulevard Park Lane
 Rochester, Washington 
Tina Schaap   438-5338 210 Chinook
 Shelton, Washington  
Pat Haase   438-5731 2213 Chambers Lake Lane
 Steilacoom, Washington 
Marie Brand   438-5225 111 Chinook
 Burbank, California

Resident Moves
Gerd Shaver from 327 Quinault to 303 Quinault
Judith Mowery from 1524 Sleater Kinney Road to 536 Quinault
Elizabeth Snyder from 4242 21st Avenue to 122 Quinault
Ruth Zelenak from 3953 Holladay Park Loop to 105 Quinault
Carmen Waschek from Convalescent Center to 154 Quinault
Maryann Ratliff from 301 Chinook to 521 Quinault
Marilyn Ball from 126 Quinault to 151 Quinault

  In Memory
Diane Harris
Robert Turnbull
Ruth Kirk
James Taylor
Ruby Allen
Fred Kaufman
Faye Plain
Gregory Nelson

11 Return to Index



12

Panorama Republicans
Creating 21st century balloting tools for the 200 million eligible US voters is the mission of Democracy Live, 
a Seattle-based technology company with no political party affiliation. Brian Finney, Director of Democracy 
Live, will present these exciting and novel approaches to electronic balloting to us on June 7.

Imagine wanting to exercise your right to vote but living in a research station in Antarctica. Or imagine 
being in the military and stationed on Diego Garcia in the Indian Ocean and wanting to vote for the first 
time. Or imagine your disability is such that you cannot see to read a ballot or have the dexterity to fill in 
the spaces. Maybe your absentee ballot does finally reach you, but there's no voter pamphlet, no yard 
signs, no 30-second sound bites on local TV on which to base your decisions. 

To meet these challenges, Democracy Live developed the OmniBallot, the most deployed web-based 
balloting technology in the US. They also developed a voting app (LiveBallot) to view election ballots 
on smartphones by offering registered US voters a digital replica of the ballot they'll see at the polls, plus 
candidate bios, contact information and links to recent news articles about them.

In this increasingly techno-savvy world, Brian Finney will provide us with information that should be of interest to all who are interested 
in improving voter turn-out and voter knowledge.

Our meetings are open to all. We meet in the Quinault Auditorium on Thursday, June 7 at 2:00pm for one hour, plus refreshments 
afterward in the Coffee Room. Name tags are suggested.

Betty Dodds

Aquatic & Fitness Center by Erin Dorn

First and foremost, I want to let you all know how exceptionally excited I am to be a part of 
the Panorama team and community. This is by far the most positive experience I have ever had 
when beginning a new position. 

I live in East Tacoma with my husband Adam and our two dogs, Lucy and Rhett. I 
attended Lincoln High School in Tacoma and then Tacoma Community College. I 
transferred as a junior to Washington State University where I completed a Bachelor’s 
of Science - Dietetics. A few years later, while working full-time, I completed a 
Master’s program through the University of California – Pennsylvania and received a 
Master’s of Science – Exercise Science, Health and Wellness. I received a personal 
trainer certification along with my degree and graduated Cum Laude. I have worked in 
various commercial kitchens including Harborview in Seattle and St. Anthony’s in Gig 
Harbor. I also supervised inmates in the kitchen at McNeil Island Correction Center 
before it closed. My last position was a Fitness Trainer for the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe 
at the Muckleshoot Health and Wellness Center. Fitness and wellness are my passions 
in life and career, and I have had the distinct opportunity to work in this field and carry 
out that type of lifestyle. 

My husband and I are best friends and we do pretty much everything together. We both hike, rock climb, snowshoe, 
snowboard (though I am terrible), take our dogs to the park every single morning (we are dog lovers to a fault), and 
enjoy craft beers. Last September we wrangled a couple of friends into climbing Mt. St. Helens with us and it was a 
wonderful experience. We hope to get more mountains under our belt in the years to come. I have participated in the 
Rainier to Ruston for the last three years, as a relay team of six, and I aim to participate this year as well. I like to run and 
lift weights, and I visit a local gym at 5:00 am every weekday morning to complete my routine before my brain wakes 
up and figures out what I am doing.  

I am very excited to be a part of the Panorama community and help everyone become the healthiest and happiest they 
can be. In addition, I love jokes, puns, and laughing in general so I always appreciate humor of any kind, and I mean 
any kind!

Return to Index



13

Democratic Study Group
Intercity Transit has long served Thurston County, including us at Panorama, with a comprehensive variety of services.  Come learn 
about the history, programs and how we can participate in defining the future of public transportation in our area.  
 
The topic for June 12th will be “Where have we been and where do we go from here?”
 
Our speaker will be Ann Freeman Manzanares, Intercity Transit General Manager. Lacey City Councilwoman and Intercity Transit 
Authority member Carolyn Cox and Panorama resident and Intercity Transit Authority Citizen Representative Don Melnick will be 
attending.
 
We meet at the Quinault Auditorium (lower level) on Tuesday June 12, 1:30-2:30pm. All are 
welcome.

Andrew Johnson x5454

A new feature: we are testing the platform Meetup to see if it improves our range and 
attendance. If you have a QR app on your phone, run it over the symbol to get an idea of 
what Meetup does. On an iPhone or iPad just point the camera at it. If you do not have the 
app, here is the URL:  
https://www.meetup.com/Panorama-Democratic-Study-Group

Contact Bill Hay at x5646, if you have questions.

Grey Resistance Indivisible
Who We Are:
Grey Resistance Indivisible (GRI) is not party affiliated and welcomes persons of all political persuasions who are interested 
in respectful discourse. GRI is a local chapter of national indivisible.org, and is one of seven other local Indivisible chapters in 
Thurston County, and almost 7000 chapters nationwide. GRI members advocate for local and federal issues through letters to 
the editor, postcard writing, attending demonstrations, registering voters, and attending meetings on issues that impact civic life 
in our democratic society. We advocate for national issues through face-to-face meetings with our members of congress. 

Mark Your Calendars! Dallas Roberts, a representative from Congressman Denny Heck’s office, will be addressing our June 
8th GRI meeting.  He will update members on what Rep. Heck is currently working on.

GRI’s work alongside Olympia Indivisible continues.  This is an approach to strengthen our impact by joining other indivisible 
chapters on a particular effort.

Ongoing Opportunities:

• Join with Olympia Indivisible members to visit the offices of our Senators and Representative.

• On Saturdays at 10:30, promote “Standing on the Side of Love” at the Farmers Market. Call or email 
Karen Romanelli at x5671 or email karenmarier1@yahoo.com.

• Check out our Facebook group, which is open to all members. Contact Jackie Zajanc at  jackieza2@
yahoo.com or contact GRI at gri98503@gmail.com.

•  If you would like to be involved or just get info about actions you can take, ask to be on our listserv at 
GRI98503@gmail.com

Meetings take place on the second Friday of the month in the lower level of the Chalet at 10:30 am. 
Next meeting is June 8.

Return to Index

https://www.meetup.com/Panorama-Democratic-Study-Group
mailto:gri98503@gmail.com


Panorama Library
Starting in June the library will be holding orientation sessions on the second Friday of each month at 2:00 pm. It will start on the second 
floor. The sessions will be held on June 8, July 13 and August 10 this summer. Information on the fall sessions will be listed in September. 
(But they will be the second Fridays at 2:00 pm.) They are designed for new residents, residents who have never used the library or 
residents who want to learn more about the library. Hope to see many of you there.

In September we will be looking for board members. If you are interested in serving on the board, please contact Roxanne Nelson, who 
is in charge of elections.

Last month I discussed the first five reasons to read.  Reading helps you: 1. Develop your verbal abilities, 2. Improve your focus and 
concentration, 3. Enjoy the arts and improve the world, 4. Improve your imagination, and 5. Reading makes you smarter.

The final five are as follow:

6. It makes you interesting and attractive: The article doesn’t tell how reading helps you become more attractive. 
(Personally I get my tips on the “What Not to Wear” TV show.) However I do believe that reading helps you hold your own 
in conversations. You will be able to engage a wider variety of people in conversation and in turn improve knowledge and 
conversational skills.

7.  It reduces stress:  If you read silently for six minutes, your heart rate slows down and tension in your muscles ease. (I think 
reading is a way people escape from everyday problems. Even reading mysteries can calm me down.)

8. It improves your memory: This is something that everyone I talk to comments on…mainly our memory isn’t as good as it 
was. (Reading helps your memory. It probably is number 1 for me.)

9. To discover and create yourself:  Getting perspectives of how others deal with their lives is interesting. (I find it 
interesting how characters react and then I ponder how I would handle the situation.)

10. For entertainment: I find I am much more involved when I read, than when I watch a movie or TV. If you use the library 
or trade books with folks, reading becomes a no cost activity. (I love the way the computer in our library shows you how much 
money you saved by checking out books rather than buying them. I’m working on beating last year’s amount.)

There is no speaker in the library this month. In July, Nancy Pearl will return with her picks for us. More information will be coming out 
next month. Have a great June!!

Sue Ballard

14

CarTable
The CarTable is pleased to announce another road trip.  We have been asked to take interested Panorama residents to the 
big Vintage Auto Races at Pacific Raceways, in Kent on June 30th. This year they are honoring 60 years of Porsche racing. 
We expect to see more exotic vintage cars than usual. The bus will leave at 8:00am and be gone most of the day. Those 
with special dietary needs had best bring their lunch (and earplugs). Otherwise it's racetrack concession stands . . . (and 
Kleenex).

Price is $20 for the bus, $25 for the races. Visit northwesthistorics.com for tickets.

Larry Pratt  x5120
Gary Reid  x5374

Return to Index



15

New! 
PANORAMA 
MEMORY CAFÉ
Because being active physically, socially and mentally 
is good for the brain

Fostering dementia-friendly and inclusive communities is happening all over the 
world, and Panorama is part of the movement!

In 2017, Panorama’s Clinical Operations team asked Independent Living 
residents questions about their health, wellbeing and overall satisfaction in the 
Quality of Life Questionnaire. While falls and mobility were major concerns for 
many of you, memory loss also ranked as a top challenge. 

The Clinical Operations Team and Lifestyle Enrichment Department are 
developing more dementia-friendly activities as a result of these findings. 
Through the generous donations to the Office of Philanthropy, we will be able to 
host a new monthly Memory Café beginning in June. 

What is a Memory Café?
Memory Cafés are simple – it’s all about connecting, companionship and 
having fun together! They offer a welcoming space for people with dementia 
and their care partners to socialize and connect in a relaxed environment free 
of expectations and judgment. The concept originated in the Netherlands almost 
twenty years ago and Memory Cafés are now popping up all over the world. 
There are 14 cities in our state with Memory Cafés including one hosted by 
South Sound Senior Services on the first Thursday of every month from 2:30-

4:30pm at Rivers Edge Restaurant in Tumwater.  

Panorama’s Memory Café will include a complementary (non-
alcoholic) beverage and musical entertainment by Panorama 

favorites Phil Bunker, Alan Zaboski, Scott Cossu and others. 
Independent Living Social Services staff will also be there to 

welcome guests, facilitate conversations and provide educational 
handouts on dementia, caregiving and other valuable resources. 

Who is the Memory Café for? 
Memory Cafés are designed for people with early-to-moderate stage dementia 
and their care partners, as well as those who worry about memory 
problems. It’s not a respite or adult day program. While Memory 
Cafés are not considered a “support group”, peer support and 
social contact becomes a focal point. Many people make 
friendships as a result of the group and are able to provide 
mutual support outside of the Memory Café. 

For more information, please contact: 
Sara Wasser, Social Services Advisor at x7776
Grace Moore, Lifestyle Enrichment Director x7726
Sharon Rinehart, Executive Director of Clinical Operations 
x7887

Where?
 The Gallery at 
Seventeen51 

When?
 1st Tuesday of 

each month from 
2:30 pm - 4:30 pm

(No RSVP or sign-up is necessary)

June 5
July 3

August 7
September 4

October 2
November 6
December 4

Return to Index



16

Green Team

Good News for Bees!
The EU voted for a nearly-complete ban on three 
neonics – pesticides that pose a deadly risk to bees 
and other pollinators.  The world’s most widely 
used insecticides will be banned from all EU 
fields within six months to protect both wild bees 
and honeybees.  They are vital for global food 
production as they pollinate three-quarters of all 
crops.  Resource:  The Guardian – April 27, 2018
   

Bullitt Center Tour
On May 3, CEO/CFO Bill Strader and President/COO Matt Murry 
accompanied twenty residents on a Green Team-sponsored bus trip to 
Seattle to tour the Bullitt Center, the greenest commercial building in the 
world. An article with details and photos from the trip will be posted on 
the Green Team website. We are tentatively planning a second trip later 
this year. Details will be included in the July Panorama News.

Reflections 2017-2018: 
What We Did and Would Like to Do

Come join the Green Team to reflect on what we did in the last year through programs, trips, movies, and other activities.  
Also, consider with us possible new opportunities in the year to come, both to help Panorama be more “green” and to be 
involved outside Panorama in several ways by enhancing the environment.  We will have an open discussion to consider 
what you would like the Green Team to be doing and how you could be involved.  We look forward to seeing you at our 
June meeting on the 13th at 3:00pm in the Quinault Auditorium.  

Evie Starr

    Save the Dates!
Next Green Team General 

Meetings:

• Wednesday, June 13,  
3:00 PM

• Wednesday,         
September 12, 3:00 PM

• NO July or August Green 
Team General Meetings

Why Plastic Straws Suck
• 500 Million straws are used each day in the United States alone.
• Straws are used for minutes but last for centuries.
• Most are disposed improperly and harm marine wildlife & ecosystems.
• Plastic straws expose us to unhealthy toxic chemicals.

Ways to Stop Sucking Plastic
• Choose to skip the plastic straw when dining out and sip your drink.
• At home, switch to reusable glass or bamboo straws or disposable paper 

straws.
• Ask the management of your favorite restaurant not to offer plastic straws 

unless requested by the patrons.

Panorama Green Team is working with Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro to provide 
straws at meals only when requested by diners.

Return to Index



17

HEALTHY 
CHOICES FOR 
CARDIOVASCULAR 
HEALTH:
WHY BOTHER AND 
HOW TO DO IT

June 28, 2018 | 1:30 pm | Panorama Auditorium

Bill Gavin, M.D., is board certified in internal medicine, 
cardiovascular disease, and interventional cardiology. He has 
practiced in Olympia, Washington, for more than thirty-five years 
and has served on the Panorama Board of Directors for 16 years. 

Dr. Gavin will cover the following topics:
• Risk factors for developing heart disease
• Prevention strategies
• Treatment options

Return to Index



We know that you are all impacted when construction occurs on campus and we appreciate your patience!  The list 
below will show you what projects are occurring, the contractor involved and the start and estimated completion date. 
This list will be updated and published each month to keep you informed of progress and new projects as they occur.  
If you have any questions regarding a particular project, please contact our renovations team manager, Gina Varden 
at x7788.     

Notice of Construction Projects

Project Description Contractor Status Expected 
Completion

436 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 02-12-18 06/20/18

538 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 03-06-18 07/11/18

2307 Beta (Formerly 2305) Brown Contract Signed 03-07-18 10/01/18

543 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 04-05-18 7/30//18

125 Quinault (Conversion w/123) Brown Contract Signed 04-05-18 08/14/18

126 Quinault Brown Contact Signed 05-03-18 09/03/18

327 Quinault Brown Contact Signed 05-03-18 09/03/18

3995-4005 Woodmere Ln Carports & Hobby Rms Brown Developing Scope and Plan TBD

2231 Marina Lane Brown Out to bid TBD

2231 - 2315 Marina Lane - Exterior Brown Out to bid TBD

1945 Circle Loop Brown Developing Scope and Plan TBD

1428 Boulevard Park Halfacre Contract Signed 03-16-18 06/08/18

202 Chinook Halfacre Out to bid TBD

2604 Chambers Lake Lane Halfacre Contract Signed 05-08-18 08/17/18

4209 Chambers Lake Drive RPC Contract Signed 01-19-18 07/12/18

2115 Leisure Lane RPC Contract Signed 04-09-18 08/10/18

4242 21st RPC Developing Scope and Plan TBD

1849-1877 Circle Loop Garages & Hobby Rooms RPC Developing Scope and Plan TBD

303 Chinook Schuler Contract Signed 04-16-18 07/16/18

232 Chalet Schuler Contract Signed 04-03-18 07/13/18

1524 Sleater Kinney Schuler Out to bid TBD

3971 Woodmere Lane SE Schuler Developing Scope and Plan TBD

1406-1408 Boulevard Park Garage & Exterior Wildcat Contract Signed 02-20-18 06/25/18

2513 Chambers Lake Lane Wildcat Contract Signed 05-07-18 08/10/18

Sleater Kinney Road - Parking Lot TBD TBD

3953 Holladay Park TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD

1739 Circle Loop TBD TBD

2401 Chambers Lake Lane TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD

1501 Golf Club Rd - Purchase and Prep Land TBD TBD

18
Return to Index



Looking Back at Panorama
Panorama's monthly Birthday Dinners are the oldest 
continuing club activity on our campus. Here is a photo of 
the very first birthday dinner to be held in Panorama Hall, 
in 1965 (before this, they were held in nearby churches or 
the "clubhouse," the old Chambers Homestead). 

This photo must represent nearly the entire population of 
Panorama City at the time. I am always looking for items 
to add to our archives! If you have photos, brochures, or 
posters from past or current Panorama activities, please 
contact me at councilarchivist@panorama.org. 

Deborah Ross, Resident Council Archivist

19

Source: 1964-65 Scrapbook

Birthday Dinner!
Thursday, June 21st at 5:00 pm 
Seventeen51Restaurant & Bistro 
‘Tis June, the month of Roses! It’s a beautiful time of 
year with trees and flowers coming out in their finest 
glory! In this month of June we have ceremonies 
galore taking place around the world. Graduating 
students are throwing their caps high into the air, and 
brides and grooms are preparing for their walk down 
the aisle! June was named after Juno, the goddess of 
marriage, so June weddings are a long time tradition. 

June 21st Birthday Dinner follows the trend of good 
food, congenial friends, good entertainment and an 
evening of fun! You will enjoy BBQ Glazed Brisket 
with Yukon Potatoes and Vegetables. Cheesecake 
with blueberry sauce and fresh blueberries will cap 
off our meal.

Our entertainment will be the Rose Garden Singers. 
You’ll recognize and enjoy familiar musical selections.

See you there!
Jo Love Beach
Diane Stiles

Dispatch from the Pea Patch
Garden plots were first offered to Panorama residents in 1965. They were located in areas around the Chalet – soon concentrating 
in the area now occupied by the Auditorium and Aquatic Center. Corn was an important crop during this 
early history. Many bushels were produced for sale to the greater community, as well as to residents. 
This was a key source of revenue for the garden, with enough surplus for generous contributions to The 
Benevolent Fund. The late 1980s saw the gardens move to their present location across Golf Club Road.

Today’s corn patch occupies a 3,000 square foot plot in the Pea Patch. A dedicated team of 
volunteers, led by Rich Cobb, has already been at work preparing the soil and installing a new 
irrigation system. The new system is a welcome improvement to increase efficiency and 
conserve water. As summer begins to warm up you can watch the seedlings emerge 
and grow into sturdy stalks. In recent years the corn has been available only 
to Panorama residents, who eagerly look forward to the harvest in August. 
Meanwhile, the regular Friday Share will begin offering an abundance of 
produce and flowers sometime after the middle of June. Watch the Reader 
Board for the date.

Nancy Gjovaag

mailto:councilarchivist@panorama.org


20

Arts Guild News
July Arts Guild Luncheon - It seems like a long way off, but we have a great 
speaker and so we want to be sure that you put the date July 11th on your calendar.  
Troy Fisher will be our speaker and it should be an entertaining afternoon.  The summer months get 
busy, so be sure and mark your calendars and e-mail or call Pat Dunston dunstonp@comcast.net or 
x5386 for a reservation.  This lunch will be a sell-out.

Gallery Exhibit Call for Entries - Photographs, Photos and Pics - 
The curators are looking for photographs using a variety of exposure 
techniques, finishing and mounting processes and sizes. Works larger 
than 8” x 10” are preferred. No more than three (3) pieces of your 
photographic art work. Contact Pat Dunston at dunstonp@comcast.net 
or x5386 for a copy of the prospectus.  Submission date: June 5, 2018 
between 9:00am and 12:00noon in the Quinault Auditorium.  Exhibit 
opens June 8 at 12:00noon in The Gallery and closes October 5.

3-D Art - See the call for submissions sidebar for details of the next 
exhibit.

Leadership Change – Sylvia Cornette is now the Chair of the Arts 
Guild Steering Committee.  Many thanks go to outgoing Chair April 
Works for all her work and efforts in shaping the organization.  The 
membership of the group is expanding as Larry Pratt (Co-Chair of the 
Woodshop) has agreed to represent the woodshop on the Arts Guild 
Steering Committee.

Washington Center for the Performing Arts Panorama 
Exhibition - If you are interested in submitting work for the exhibit, a 
prospectus can be obtained from April Works at aprilworks@gmail.
com or Sylvia Cornette at smcornette@hotmail.com. Work needs to 
be completed by October 1, 2018. During October your submissions 
will be photographed and then presented to 3 outside judges for their 
selection. 

Resident Recognition - Last month, works by residents April Works 
and Judy Howard were accepted into the Olympia Arts League's Juried 
Art Show held during the Olympia Arts Walk.  Of 169 items entered 69 
were selected for the juried show.  Judy Howard’s watercolor is entitled 
"Peonies". April’s fabric piece is entitled “Sunspots”.

Class Alert - There is one remaining spot in the beginning watercolor 
class.  See the calendar for class schedule details and register through 
the Activity Desk.

Gail Madden

rts
GU I L D

3D Call for Entry 
The Panorama Arts Guild welcomes 
all residents to submit 3D artwork 

for display in the glass display 
case located in Panorama Hall. 
All media are welcome, and up 

to 3 pieces may be submitted for 
consideration. 

Please contact Linda Landig for 
general guidelines 

(x5135 or llandig@msn.com). 

Submission Date: 
Monday, June 25, 2018 

Time: 
9:00am to Noon 

Where: 
Quinault Art Studio 

Display Date:
 Thursday, June 29

 
All art currently displayed must be 

picked up on Thursday, June 25 
from 9:00am-12:00noon. Someone 

will be at the display case during 
that time to assist you in removing 

your artwork.

Return to Index

mailto:llandig@msn.com


21

In the Footlights– Theater Notes
The Panorama Auditorium Advisory Team welcomed new members at the April meeting and thanked those members 
who are leaving our team.  New members are:  Elaine Coffman, Jerry Gjovaag, Mary Lee Marshall, Pat Morton, Helen 
Spalding, Cilla Raughley, and Kathy Roberts; retiring members are Pete Smith, Jim Olson, Jean Olson, Ann Green, and 
Debby Corliss. Thanks to the retirees for all their contributions and hard work behind the scenes.  Karl Johnson will take 
over from Pete Smith in the leadership role as president.  Gail Madden will serve as vice-president, Pat Dunston as 
secretary and Bonnie Eismann as treasurer.  The role of the PAAT is to provide advice and make recommendations to 
Katherine Billings about the operation of the auditorium.

The late spring and early summer are times of planning for the programs that will be coming to the stage next year. If 
you missed Dixie Swim Club at the Readers Theater performances, you get another chance at Arts Walk on May 31st 
as they reprise Act 1 of this comedy.  We are working with a number of local and regional groups and with Panorama 
residents to bring live entertainment throughout the year.  A couple of Kaleidoscope productions are in the works as well 
as Seahawk Sundays - hopefully on through the playoffs and to the Super Bowl!

Be sure to check the calendar for some great movie entertainment this month.  Oscar nominated films as well as some 
oldies but goodies are on tap for those sometimes still rainy afternoons.

Answer to the May Trivia Question – What is a Busker?  A busker, or as they are more commonly known–street 
performer–entertains crowds with musical, unusual and comedic acts for tips in public 
areas. Busking has a long history that dates back to Medieval times. Local merchants 
would invite buskers to their storefronts, plazas and public squares to attract new business. 
The American tradition has its roots in the many circuses that used to travel from coast to 
coast. But as the golden age of circuses started to fade, circus performers changed up their 
acts for street corners and eventually became a mainstay in American street performance. 
Buskers performing as individuals, often to those waiting in line for a play or musical or in 
Circle shows, tend to gather a crowd around them. They usually have a distinct beginning 
and end. Walk-by acts are typically where the busker performs a musical, living statue or 
other act that does not have a distinct beginning or end and the public usually watch for 
a brief time. Stoplight performers present their act on a crosswalk while the traffic lights 
are red. Then, while still red, they walk by the cars to get contributions from drivers or 
passengers. 

June Trivia Question – What is a “best boy”?

Gail Madden

rts
GU I L D

rts
G U I L D

May 31, 2018
2018 Panorama 

Arts Walk

10:00 am – 3:00 pm
Art displays open for viewing

Musical performances at various 
locations

Theater performance in Panorama 
Auditorium Theater

11:00 am – 2:00 pm
Buffet lunch served in Seventeen51 

Restaurant & Bistro (Cost: $12)

1:30 pm – 3:00 pm
Ice cream served at Panorama 
Auditorium and Panorama Hall

3:30 pm – 5:00 pm
Special Arts Walk Happy Hour in 
Seventeen51Restaurant & Bistro

Return to Index



5 6

11

4

10 12

TUESDAYSUNDAY

14

7

FRIDAYWEDNESDAY THURSDAY

8

13

18

10:00  MacUsers CH
10:00  Bus - Hunchback
11:00  Bus - Olympic Air Show
4:00  Photography Group Trip PH
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday
6:30  Bus - Masterworks WCPA
7:00  Movie - The Way We Were

2

SATURDAY

9

10:00  Open Studio CAS

MONDAY
1:00  Needle Felting QAS
3:00  Chapel Service QC
3:30  Bocce Ball MP
6:30  Ping Pong CH

16

9:45  Bus - Brunch at its Best
10-4  Needle Felting QAS
10:00 iPad Users  CH
12:30  Bus - Strawberry Festival
4:00  Model Boat Float AF
6:00  Bus - Traditions Café
6:45  Bus - SPSCC Orchestra MC
7:00  Movie - A River Runs... PAT

24

15

10:00  Windows Users CH
11:00  Bus - PNW Ballet
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday
7:00  Movie - 15:17 to Paris PAT

10-4  Needle Felting QAS
11:00  Bus - Seattle Symphony
2:15  Bus - Terry and Friends

23222119

         9:00  Hymn Sing GR
10:00  P.S. Traffi  c Volunteers CH
10:30  Life After Loss QCB
11:30  Arts Guild Lunch GR
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  What God Hath Wrought PAT
5:00  Parkinson’s Dinner GR
5:00  Bus - Dinner at its Best
6:00  Bunco CK

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
11:00  Military Widows GR
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:30  Vision Support QA
1:30  Movie - Jane Pittman PAT
3:00  Kaff eeklatsch SR

9:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
12:00  Christian Women GR
1:30  Democratic Study Group QA
1:30  Movie - Molly’s Game PAT
2:00  Caring for the Caregiver QCB
5:30  MOAA Board QA
6:15  Grand Slam Bridge QCR

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
10:00  Bus - Centralia Outlets
11:30  Great Music PAL
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:30  PAAT PAL

9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
1:00  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Living with Cancer QCB
1:30  Armchair Travel PAT
3:00  Green Team QA
6:45  Bingo QA

9:00  Bus - Nordic Museum
10:00  CarTable QCR
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Tillicum Guild CH
1:30  Exercise Orientation QES
1:30  Video - Inventions PAT
2:00  Republicans QA

11:15  Bus - Schmidt House
1:00  Quilting Workshop QFT
1:30  NatGeo Cradle to Grave PAT
2:00  Pet Partners QA
5:30  Poker GD

8:45  Bus - Seattle Bites
9:30  Resident Council QA
10-4  Needle Felting QAS
10:30  Catholic Mass QC
1:30  Basket Makers QAS
1:30  Cave/Forgotten Dreams PAT
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Jazz Senators

10:00  Quilting Show & Tell CFT
10:00  Clergy/Spouse Coff ee QCR
12:00  Whole Food Potluck CK
1:00  Garden Board SR
1:30  Book Review QA
1:30  Arctic Mission Video PAT

10:00  Vegetable Garden 101 PP
10:30  Methodist Women SR
10:30  Life After Loss QCB
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
11:30  Discussion - Kubrick PAL
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  S. Kubrick Documentary PAT
5:30  MOAA Dinner GR
6:00  Bunco QCR
6:15  Bus - New Horizons Band

10:00  Bus - Red Wind Casino
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH 
10:00  Senior Lobby CH
1:30  Fitness Orientation AF
6:30  Chalet Poker CH

9:00-12:00  Hearing Aid Clean SR
10:30  Grey Resistance CH
1:30  Movie - Bull Durham PAT
6:15  Bus - Jazz Cabaret - St John
7:00  Movie - Red Sparow PAT

8:15  Bus - Amazon Tour
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Inventions Video PAT
2:00  Chambers Lk Book Club PAG
2:00  Living with Parkinson’s QA
5:00  Birthday Dinner DR

9:00  Bus - Sky View Observatory 
11:30  Cinematography PAL
1:30  Duplicate Bridge QCR
6:45  Bingo QA

20

9:30 P.S. Cashiers Orientation QA
10:00  Market Update/Bill QCR
1:30 Cardiovascular Health PAT
4:00  Bus - Seattle Symphony

10:00  Exercise Orientation CH
1:30  Movie - Loving Vincent PAT
6:30  Bus - Suite Surrender OLT
7:00  Movie - Black Panther PAT

17

25

11:15  Bus - Mariners Baseball 8:30  Bus - Recycled Arts
3:30  Bus - Seattle Men’s Chorus
7:00  Movie - 2001

1
1:30  Movie - 15:17 to Paris PAT
7:00  Movie - Big PAT

10:00  Bus - Farmers Market
1:30  Movie - Dead Poets PAT
2:00  Tree Tour CK
7:00  Movie - Table 19

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-1:00  Open Art QAS
9:00  Aquafi t AF
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:45  Zumba AF
12:00, 1:30 & 3:00  Panwriters SR
12:30  Open Pool CH
1:00  Bell Choir QFR
2:00  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR
2:30  Warm Water Fitness AF 
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:45  Water Volleyball AF

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30  Lapidary Q
9:30  Tai Chi QFR
10:00  Chorus Rehearsal PAT
10:00, 11:00  Spanish Class SR
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Knitting Circle  CFT
2:00  Weavers Q
4:30  Moving Meditation AF
6:30  Walk the Loop AFC

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Silent Meditation Group QCB
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
10:30  Catholic Communion QC
1:00  Mah Jong GD
2:00  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:45  Water Volleyball AF

27

W
E

E
K

LY AF Aquatic & Fitness Center
CAS Clay Arts Studio
CH Chalet
CK Chinook
CFT Quinault Craft Room
CRT Convalescent Center 
 Training Room
DR Restaurant Dining Room
GD Game Den - Quinault
GH Garden House
GR Gallery Room
ILC Independent Living 
 Conference Room 
MC  Minnaert Center
MP McGandy Park
PAG Auditorium Green Room
PAL Auditorium Lobby
PAT Auditorium Theater
PH Panorama Hall
PP   Pea Patch Gardens
QA Quinault Auditorium
QAS Quinault Art Studio
QC(B) Quinault Chapel(Balcony)
QCR Quinault Coff ee Room
QES Quinault Exercise Studio
QFR Quinault Fitness Room
SR Seattle Room 
StM St Martin’s College/Abbey
TV Quinault TV Studio
WCPA Washington Center for  
 the Performing Arts

M
O

N
TH

LY
  

A
N

D
  

SP
EC

IA
L 

EV
EN

TS

3

1:15  Bus -Midsummer/Musical
3:30  Bus - Andrea Bocelli

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30, 10:30  Spanish Class SR
10:00  Bible Class QCB
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Open Studio CAS
1:00  Mah Jong Training Group GD
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
3:00  Mindfulness Meditation AF
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

302926

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-5:00  Open Art QAS
9:30  Lapidary Q
10:00  Tai Chi AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:30  Open Pool CH
3:00  Ping Pong CH
3:45  Water Volleyball AF
4:30  Happy Hour DR
6:00  Shanghai QCR
6:30  Open Bridge QCR&CK

9:00-12:00  P. S. Vol Sign Up PH
9:30-12  Activity Registration PH
11:30  Food2BFit DR
1:30  Planet Earth Video PAT
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Sonic String Quartet

9:00-11:00  Transit Information PH
10:00  P.S. Security Orientation QA
1:00  Fitness Advisory Comm PAG
1:30  Movie - The Chorus PAT
2:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
2:00  Benevolent Fund QA

28
1:00  Readers Theater Open T SR
1:30  Fly Tying CFT
1:30  Movie - I Can Only Imagine
7:00  Movie - Molly’s Game PAT

9:00  Bus - Vintage Auto Races
7:00  Movie - Breaking Away PAT

Flag Day

Father’s Day Summer Solstice

Activities and Events

June 2018

22 Return to Index



5 6

11

4

10 12

TUESDAYSUNDAY

14

7

FRIDAYWEDNESDAY THURSDAY

8

13

18

10:00  MacUsers CH
10:00  Bus - Hunchback
11:00  Bus - Olympic Air Show
4:00  Photography Group Trip PH
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday
6:30  Bus - Masterworks WCPA
7:00  Movie - The Way We Were

2

SATURDAY

9

10:00  Open Studio CAS

MONDAY
1:00  Needle Felting QAS
3:00  Chapel Service QC
3:30  Bocce Ball MP
6:30  Ping Pong CH

16

9:45  Bus - Brunch at its Best
10-4  Needle Felting QAS
10:00 iPad Users  CH
12:30  Bus - Strawberry Festival
4:00  Model Boat Float AF
6:00  Bus - Traditions Café
6:45  Bus - SPSCC Orchestra MC
7:00  Movie - A River Runs... PAT

24

15

10:00  Windows Users CH
11:00  Bus - PNW Ballet
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday
7:00  Movie - 15:17 to Paris PAT

10-4  Needle Felting QAS
11:00  Bus - Seattle Symphony
2:15  Bus - Terry and Friends

23222119

         9:00  Hymn Sing GR
10:00  P.S. Traffi  c Volunteers CH
10:30  Life After Loss QCB
11:30  Arts Guild Lunch GR
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  What God Hath Wrought PAT
5:00  Parkinson’s Dinner GR
5:00  Bus - Dinner at its Best
6:00  Bunco CK

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
11:00  Military Widows GR
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:30  Vision Support QA
1:30  Movie - Jane Pittman PAT
3:00  Kaff eeklatsch SR

9:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
12:00  Christian Women GR
1:30  Democratic Study Group QA
1:30  Movie - Molly’s Game PAT
2:00  Caring for the Caregiver QCB
5:30  MOAA Board QA
6:15  Grand Slam Bridge QCR

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
10:00  Bus - Centralia Outlets
11:30  Great Music PAL
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:30  PAAT PAL

9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
1:00  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Living with Cancer QCB
1:30  Armchair Travel PAT
3:00  Green Team QA
6:45  Bingo QA

9:00  Bus - Nordic Museum
10:00  CarTable QCR
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Tillicum Guild CH
1:30  Exercise Orientation QES
1:30  Video - Inventions PAT
2:00  Republicans QA

11:15  Bus - Schmidt House
1:00  Quilting Workshop QFT
1:30  NatGeo Cradle to Grave PAT
2:00  Pet Partners QA
5:30  Poker GD

8:45  Bus - Seattle Bites
9:30  Resident Council QA
10-4  Needle Felting QAS
10:30  Catholic Mass QC
1:30  Basket Makers QAS
1:30  Cave/Forgotten Dreams PAT
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Jazz Senators

10:00  Quilting Show & Tell CFT
10:00  Clergy/Spouse Coff ee QCR
12:00  Whole Food Potluck CK
1:00  Garden Board SR
1:30  Book Review QA
1:30  Arctic Mission Video PAT

10:00  Vegetable Garden 101 PP
10:30  Methodist Women SR
10:30  Life After Loss QCB
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
11:30  Discussion - Kubrick PAL
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  S. Kubrick Documentary PAT
5:30  MOAA Dinner GR
6:00  Bunco QCR
6:15  Bus - New Horizons Band

10:00  Bus - Red Wind Casino
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH 
10:00  Senior Lobby CH
1:30  Fitness Orientation AF
6:30  Chalet Poker CH

9:00-12:00  Hearing Aid Clean SR
10:30  Grey Resistance CH
1:30  Movie - Bull Durham PAT
6:15  Bus - Jazz Cabaret - St John
7:00  Movie - Red Sparow PAT

8:15  Bus - Amazon Tour
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Inventions Video PAT
2:00  Chambers Lk Book Club PAG
2:00  Living with Parkinson’s QA
5:00  Birthday Dinner DR

9:00  Bus - Sky View Observatory 
11:30  Cinematography PAL
1:30  Duplicate Bridge QCR
6:45  Bingo QA

20

9:30 P.S. Cashiers Orientation QA
10:00  Market Update/Bill QCR
1:30 Cardiovascular Health PAT
4:00  Bus - Seattle Symphony

10:00  Exercise Orientation CH
1:30  Movie - Loving Vincent PAT
6:30  Bus - Suite Surrender OLT
7:00  Movie - Black Panther PAT

17

25

11:15  Bus - Mariners Baseball 8:30  Bus - Recycled Arts
3:30  Bus - Seattle Men’s Chorus
7:00  Movie - 2001

1
1:30  Movie - 15:17 to Paris PAT
7:00  Movie - Big PAT

10:00  Bus - Farmers Market
1:30  Movie - Dead Poets PAT
2:00  Tree Tour CK
7:00  Movie - Table 19

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-1:00  Open Art QAS
9:00  Aquafi t AF
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:45  Zumba AF
12:00, 1:30 & 3:00  Panwriters SR
12:30  Open Pool CH
1:00  Bell Choir QFR
2:00  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR
2:30  Warm Water Fitness AF 
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:45  Water Volleyball AF

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30  Lapidary Q
9:30  Tai Chi QFR
10:00  Chorus Rehearsal PAT
10:00, 11:00  Spanish Class SR
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Knitting Circle  CFT
2:00  Weavers Q
4:30  Moving Meditation AF
6:30  Walk the Loop AFC

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Silent Meditation Group QCB
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
10:30  Catholic Communion QC
1:00  Mah Jong GD
2:00  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:45  Water Volleyball AF

27

W
E

E
K

LY AF Aquatic & Fitness Center
CAS Clay Arts Studio
CH Chalet
CK Chinook
CFT Quinault Craft Room
CRT Convalescent Center 
 Training Room
DR Restaurant Dining Room
GD Game Den - Quinault
GH Garden House
GR Gallery Room
ILC Independent Living 
 Conference Room 
MC  Minnaert Center
MP McGandy Park
PAG Auditorium Green Room
PAL Auditorium Lobby
PAT Auditorium Theater
PH Panorama Hall
PP   Pea Patch Gardens
QA Quinault Auditorium
QAS Quinault Art Studio
QC(B) Quinault Chapel(Balcony)
QCR Quinault Coff ee Room
QES Quinault Exercise Studio
QFR Quinault Fitness Room
SR Seattle Room 
StM St Martin’s College/Abbey
TV Quinault TV Studio
WCPA Washington Center for  
 the Performing Arts

M
O

N
TH

LY
  

A
N

D
  

SP
EC

IA
L 

EV
EN

TS

3

1:15  Bus -Midsummer/Musical
3:30  Bus - Andrea Bocelli

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30, 10:30  Spanish Class SR
10:00  Bible Class QCB
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Open Studio CAS
1:00  Mah Jong Training Group GD
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
3:00  Mindfulness Meditation AF
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

302926

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-5:00  Open Art QAS
9:30  Lapidary Q
10:00  Tai Chi AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:30  Open Pool CH
3:00  Ping Pong CH
3:45  Water Volleyball AF
4:30  Happy Hour DR
6:00  Shanghai QCR
6:30  Open Bridge QCR&CK

9:00-12:00  P. S. Vol Sign Up PH
9:30-12  Activity Registration PH
11:30  Food2BFit DR
1:30  Planet Earth Video PAT
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Sonic String Quartet

9:00-11:00  Transit Information PH
10:00  P.S. Security Orientation QA
1:00  Fitness Advisory Comm PAG
1:30  Movie - The Chorus PAT
2:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
2:00  Benevolent Fund QA

28
1:00  Readers Theater Open T SR
1:30  Fly Tying CFT
1:30  Movie - I Can Only Imagine
7:00  Movie - Molly’s Game PAT

9:00  Bus - Vintage Auto Races
7:00  Movie - Breaking Away PAT

Flag Day

Father’s Day Summer Solstice

Activities and Events

June 2018

23 Return to Index



June Activities and Events
Registration for June activities begins on Thursday, May 24th, 2018     

Call or Email Activity Desk for more information on events listed below: 
Extension #5565 or activitydesk@panorama.org

Activity Desk Hours: 9:30AM-12:00PM (Monday – Friday) 

Fri 1  4th of July Tickets on Sale~ Enjoy live music provided by the Bourbon Street Jazz Band, a delicious bbq buffet by 
the Seventeen51 Restaurant, lawn games and raffle prizes! Invite your family and friends.  Buy your early bird tickets 
at the Activity desk (early bird ticket purchases encouraged!) or day of ticket purchases at an increased price. Early 
bird prices $12.00 (adults), $6.00 (5-12yrs), Free (4 & under). Early bird ticket price available until July 3rd. 

Fri 1  Movie presents Clint Eastwood’s The 15:17 to Paris (2018) ~ “On August 21, 2015, the media reported a thwarted 
terrorist attack on train #9364 bound for Paris--an attempt prevented by three courageous young Americans. The 
film follows the course of the friends’ lives to the series of unlikely events leading up to the attack. Their friendship 
is their greatest weapon, allowing them to save the lives of the more than 500 passengers.” 1:30PM, PAT

Fri 1 Movie presents Big (1988) Tom Hanks ~ “After wishing to be made big, a teenage boy wakes the next morning to 
find himself mysteriously in the body of an adult.  Josh learns how to act like a grown up. But as he gets a girlfriend 
and a fun job, he doesn’t want to be a kid again.” 7:00 PM, PAT

Sat 2 Pacific Northwest Ballet presents Love & Ballet (McCaw Hall)~ From apparent to abstract, Love reveals diverse 
faces in this four-pack of contemporary hits. Purchase your own tickets by calling the PNB box office (206)441-
2424. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 11:00AM

Sat 2 Salad Bar Saturdays~ A healthy outside, starts from the inside! Fill up with a fresh, delicious salad, with all of the 
fixings! $12.00, 5:00PM-7:00PM, Bistro

Sat 2 Movie presents Clint Eastwood’s The 15:17 to Paris ~ See June 1 for description. 7:00PM, PAT
Mon 4  Summer 2018 Fitness Classes Begin! ~ Summer is a great time to start or keep up your activity, whether indoors 

or out! If outdoor activities aren’t your cup of tea check out our fitness classes this session and keep yourself going! 
This upcoming fitness session will be from June 4th to August 10th. Sign up for classes with Fitness Coordinator, Erin 
or at the Lifestyle Enrichment Office.

Mon 4  Book Review~ Lee Whitehall will discuss the book, How We Got to Now, by Steven Johnson.  The review will be a 
fascinating look at innovations that made the modern world—stories of accidental genius and brilliant mistakes. 
1:30PM, QA

Mon 4  Video presents Arctic Mission, pt. 5: Lords of the Arctic (end of series) ~ “The focus is on Northern wildlife and 
its close and tragic relation to climate change. Are the Lords of the Arctic in danger of ending their reign over their 
kingdom of ice and snow?” 1:30PM, PAT

Tue 5  Centralia Factory Outlets ~ Take advantage of the discounted, name-brand items at this popular shopping 
destination; which includes stores such as, Chico’s, Christopher & banks, Coach, Eddie Bauer, Lane Bryant and Nike. 
No-host lunch at 12:00PM at Papa Pete’s Pizza. $3.00, BL 10:00AM

Tue 5  Audio presents A New Choice in our Great Music Series  ~ Bring your lunch and listen to analyses of great music.  
A new series will be chosen to begin this month.  11:30AM, PAL

Tue 5  Walk the Loop Group ~ It’s the first summer evening walk of the season! Find that yellow t-shirt and join other 
residents for a half-mile stroll around Circle Loop. Call reception for your seat on the 6:00PM campus shuttle. 
6:30PM, AFC

Wed 6  Christian Hymn Sing~ Open to all! Spring into something different and inspiring. No RSVP required. Bring a 
friend; make new friends. Have fun singing hymns as a group sitting at the tables with word sheets and piano 
playing. Can’t sing? Hum along! Make a joyful noise to the Lord!  More info? Call Doug #5275. 9:00AM-10:00AM, 
Gallery

Wed 6  Documentary presents What God Hath Wrought (2012) ~ “This historical documentary tells the story of Calvary 

24 Return to Index

June 2018

Activities and Events



25

Chapel and the Jesus Movement and traces its impact on Christianity including the birth of contemporary Christian 
music and worship as well as a more informal church atmosphere.” 1:30PM, PAT

Wed 6  Dinner at its Best presents Food Trucks (Olympia)~ Have you ever tried the food trucks at 4th and Plum in 
Olympia?  Featuring great diverse and authentic dishes, as well as dessert at Abby’s Cupcakes. Available picnic 
tables for seating. $3.00, BL 5:00PM 

Thu 7  CarTable ~ Join us at our usual first Thursday gathering as we fine-tune our upcoming trip to the Vintage Car 
Races at Pacific Raceways in Kent (formerly S.I.R.). This popular event also includes a car corral, grandstands, and 
visits to the pits. 10:00AM, QCR

Thu 7  Quinault Exercise Studio Orientation ~ This orientation is a great way to learn all about the equipment and 
machines available for you to use in the Quinault Exercise Studio. AFC Coordinator Erin Dorn will be talking about 
the benefits of each machine, and showing residents how to be more safe and effective when using the equipment 
available. Come with curiosity and all are welcome to attend.  1:30PM, Quinault Exercise Studio

Thu 7  Video presents Inventions, pts 21-22: Department Stores & Modern Retailing and Motion Pictures ~ 1:30PM, 
PAT

Thu 7  Panorama Republicans~ Creating web-based balloting tools for US voters is the mission of Democracy Live 
which has no political party affiliation. Director, Brian Finney will explain the company’s web-based balloting (smart 
phones, tablets, etc.) for the disabled, deployed military and all citizens. Refreshment to follow. 2:00PM, QA

Thu 7  Nordic Museum~ The Nordic Museum’s new home is a stunning architectural showpiece where everyone can 
feel Nordic for a day! The museum design is organized around a linear “fjord” that weaves together stories of the 
Nordic region and of the Nordic-American experience. Enjoy a no-host lunch on your own at the museum’s Frey 
Café, offering a delicious menu of smørrebrød, personal smørgåsbord, Danish Dogs, along with other Scandinavian 
favorites. Cost includes admission and transportation. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $32.00, BL 9:00AM

Fri 8  Grey Resistance Indivisible~ Join us in the basement of the Chalet to keep up with recent events and lend your 
voice and suggestions. If meetings are not your thing, but you are interested in participating, get on our email list 
by sending a request to gri98503@gmail.com 10:30AM, CH

Fri 8  Movie presents Bull Durham (1988) Kevin Costner, Susan Sarandon ~ “An aging minor league ball player is 
brought up from another team to mature a young pitcher with maturity problems. Both of them become involved 
with a baseball groupie with her own perspective on the game.” Rated R for sexuality, nudity, language. 1:30PM, 
PAT

Fri 8  St. John’s Episcopal Church presents Jazz Cabaret Dinner~ Enjoy a delicious three-course meal and a show! 
Featuring David Deacon Joyner Trio. Make a reservation by calling (360)352-8527. Admission fee will be paid at the 
door ($30.00 per person). Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:15PM 

Fri 8  Movie presents Red Sparrow (2018) ~ Stars Jennifer Lawrence. “A ballerina is recruited to ‘Sparrow School,’ a 
Russian intelligence service where she is forced to use her body as a weapon. Her first mission, targeting a C.I.A. 
agent, threatens to unravel the security of both nations.” Rated R for strong violence, torture, sexual content, 
language.  7:00PM, PAT

Sat 9  Brunch at its Best presents Mercato Ristorante~ Both urban and comfortable, Mercato is an upscale casual 
restaurant whose focus is simple, fresh Italian fare. Every menu item is prepared fresh and from-scratch, and it 
shows. Preview their Brunch Menu by visiting their website at www.mercatoristorante.com. Sign up for the bus at 
the Activity Desk. $3.00, 9:45AM

Sat 9  Needle Felting Class~ Join us for 3-day class in needle felting where you will learn all of the techniques you will 
need to use the felting needle to make wonderful wool sculptures.  Creative possibilities are endless!  Cost includes 
materials and 3-day class fee. Class size is limited to 6 participants. Sign up at the Activities Desk. Pay by personal 
check only; payable to Gerda Randolph. Class dates June 9, 10, 11. Same time and location on all three dates.$30.00, 
10:00AM-4:00PM, QAS

Sat 9  Strawberry Festival (South Bay Grange, Olympia)~ Enjoy burgers, hot dogs, strawberry shortcakes and more! 
Proceeds benefit BK Musical Productions Summer Children’s Theater featuring Disney’s Mary Poppins. Donations 
and cans of food accepted. Admission is free. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 12:30PM (approx 
reboard 3:00PM)

Sat 9  Traditions Café presents Baby Gramps~ The Van Gogh of Americana Music Baby Gramps mixes the myth-making 
mystique of a traveling troubadour of the past with an incredible array of musical influences ranging from the 
blues, folk, country, jazz, ragtime, sea shanties and other sounds from around the world. Enjoy a no-host dinner 
before the show. $18.00, BL 6:00PM

Sat 9  South Puget Sound College Orchestra presents American Composers (Minnaert Center)~ This will be its final 
concert of the 2017-2018 season featuring symphonic music by American composers Aaron Copland, John Willams 

Return to Index



26

and Morton Gould along with the premiere of the Piano Concerto No 2 “Images of the Pacific Northwest” by 
Olympia composer James Dehart. Get your tickets early at Olytix.org or call 360.753.8686. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45PM

Sat 9  Movie presents A River Runs Through It (1992) Brad Pitt ~ “Story about two sons of a stern minister -- one reserved, 
one rebellious -- growing up in rural Montana while devoted to fly fishing.” 7:00PM, PAT

Sun 10  Seattle Symphony Pops presents Sounds of Simon and Garfunkel (Benaroya Hall)~ Experience the hits of 
Simon & Garfunkel’s heyday through the lens of artists AJ Swearingen and Jonathan Beedle as they join with 
the Seattle Symphony to perform a wide-ranging tribute to the S&G legacy. Purchase your own ticket online or 
by calling the Seattle Symphony box office (206)215-4747. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 
11:00AM

Sun 10  Terry and Friends~ Terry Shaw and his band will perform jazz and blues standards from Gershwin through Stevie 
Ray Vaughn.  Piano, bass, guitar, drums and saxophone will accompany Terry for this show. Concert will be held at 
the Timberline High School Theatre. Admission is free, but donations will be solicited. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 2:15PM 

Mon 11  Seattle Bites Tour~ Embarking on a Seattle Bites Food Tour is the best way to experience the sights, 
sounds, and tastes of Seattle’s Pike Place Market with the award-winning Seattle Bites Guided Food & Historic 
Walking Tour with world-class hosts. This is an approximately 2-hour walking and taste tour. Terrain may vary 
with hills and stairs. Any dietary restrictions must be communicated with your host upon the tour. Residents are 
encouraged to wear comfortable shoes, bring their own water and cash for optional tips for the host at the end 
of your tour. Cost includes tour admission, admission fees and transportation. $46.00, BL 8:45AM (approx return 
3:00PM)

Mon 11  Documentary presents Cave of Forgotten Dreams (2010) ~ “Werner Herzog gains exclusive access to 
film inside the Chauvet caves of Southern France and captures the oldest known pictorial creations of humanity.” 
1:30PM, PAT

Mon 11  Monday Night Program presents Olympia Jazz Senators~ Call reception for your seat on the 6:15PM 
campus shuttle. 7:00PM, PAT

Tue 12  Interfaith Devotions ~ Please join us for a time of reflection and quiet as we share together readings from the 
world’s holy scriptures and other reflections and writings about the nature of our spiritual journey upon the planet.  
All are welcome. 9:00AM, QCB

Tue 12  Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale~ June Birthday Dinner will be on sale today and tomorrow (6/13) in Pan Hall. 
Featuring a delicious meal and great LIVE music by the Rose Garden Singers. Birthday Dinner will be held on 
Thursday, June 21st.  9:30AM-12:00PM, Pan Hall

Tue 12  Christian Women Connection~ Join us for our monthly no-host luncheon in the Gallery at Seventeen51. Featuring 
inspirational speaker on her secret of getting through trauma, and local musician Geoff Woodhouse. Please call 
Sylvia 943-0627 or Judy 412-3123 to make your reservation by Friday, June 8th. $12.00, 12:00PM, Gallery

Tue 12  Democratic Study Group~ Our speaker will be Ann Freeman Manzanares, Intercity Transit General Manager. Lacey 
City Councilwoman and Intercity Transit Authority member Carolyn Cox and Panorama Resident and Intercity Transit 
Authority Citizen Representation, Don Melnick, will be attending. 1:30PM, QA

Tue 12  Movie presents Molly’s Game (2017) Jessica Chastain ~ “The true story of Molly Bloom, an Olympic-class skier who 
ran the world’s most exclusive high-stakes poker game and became an FBI target.” Rated R for language, drugs, 
violence. 1:30PM, PAT

Tue 12  Walk the Loop Group ~ Give this a try. Set a personal goal and join the fun. It doesn’t take long to make one trip 
around Circle Loop. Call reception for your seat on the 6:00PM campus shuttle. 6:30PM, AFC

Wed 13  Armchair Travel presents South African Wildflowers with Sally Vogel~ 1:30PM, PAT
Wed 13  Green Team Meeting  – “Reflections 2017-2018: What We Did and Would Like to Do.”  Come join the Green 

Team to reflect on our programs, trips, movies, and other activities in the past year and consider possible new 
opportunities both at Panorama and outside Panorama to enhance the environment.  We will have an open 
discussion. 3:00PM, QA

Thu 14  Schmidt House History Talk presents Meeker Re-traces the Oregon Trail~ The Oregon Trail played a pivotal role 
in the founding of Tumwater. Ezra Meeker traveled that trail as a young man and later retraced the trail in his old 
age. Author, researcher and Meeker expert Dennis Larsen returns to talk about Meeker’s adventures in his efforts 
to mark, preserve and promote the history of the Oregon Trail. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 
11:15AM

Thu 14  Video presents National Geographic’s Cradle to Grave (2017) ~ “Through the subject, Adam, all the incredible 
changes and forces that take all humankind from Cradle to Grave are revealed.” 1:30PM, PAT

Fri 15  Movie presents Loving Vincent (2017) ~ Oscar Nominee. “A mesmerizing film of animated oil paintings done in the 
Return to Index



27

style of Van Gogh, the story follows several of Vincent’s painted characters as they attempt to answer the mystery of 
his last days”. 2nd screening by request.  Subtitles PG-13, 1:30PM, PAT

Fri 15  Olympia Little Theatre presents Suite Surrender~ It’s 1942 and two feuding Hollywood divas descend, entourages 
in tow, upon the luxurious Palm Beach Royale Hotel for a USO benefit and are somehow assigned to the same suite.  
Mistaken identities, overblown egos and double entendres abound! Purchase your own ticket online or by calling 
the OLT box office (360)786-9484. Sign up for the at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:30PM

Fri 15  Movie presents Black Panther (2018) ~ Superhero film based on Marvel Comics character, distributed by Disney 
Studios.  Third highest grossing film ever in the United States.  Ninth highest grossing film of all time. Culturally 
significant for its production team and cast.   PG-13 for prolonged violence. 7:00PM, PAT

Sat 16  Panorama Photography Group~ No general meeting this month. The group will be going on a photo shoot. We 
will be taking pictures of Arabian horses and celebrate a successful shoot with a BBQ. Our next general meeting in 
July will feature Charlie Keck with telling us about his ideas about photography. For more information and if you 
would like to be added to our mailing list, call Sylvia #5909. 

Sat 16  5th Avenue Theatre presents The Hunchback of Notre Dame~ A glorious retelling of Victor Hugo’s epic 
masterpiece, this powerful tale of love, faith and prejudice will leave you utterly spellbound. Enjoy a no-host lunch 
before the show at Palomino Restaurant. Cost includes, ticket, processing fee and transportation. Limited tickets! 
Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own ticket. $140.00, BL 10:00AM

Sat 16  Olympic Air Show ~ The skies above Olympia will be buzzing when the Olympic Air Show flies into town!  The 
show is hosted by the Olympic Flight Museum and takes place at the Olympia Regional Airport.  There will be many 
recognized aerobatic performers and aircraft, as well as heritage aircraft from the museum’s collection, featuring 
aircraft WWII, Korea and Vietnam eras. Food vendors will be available on site. Residents are encouraged to bring a 
folding camping chair for seating convenience. Cost includes admission and transportation. $18.00, BL 11:00AM 
(approx reboard 3:00PM)

Sat 16  Salad Bar Saturdays~ A healthy outside, starts from the inside! Fill up with a fresh, delicious salad, with all of the 
fixings! $12.00, 5:00PM-7:00PM, Bistro

Sat 16  Masterworks Choral Ensemble presents Naughty & Nice (Washington Center)~ Broadway’s Villains and Heroes 
It’s the big-hearted heroes – and the black-hearted villains – that give the greatest punch to Broadway musicals and 
create the most enduring musical figures onstage. Come cheer and hiss during a delightfully entertaining evening 
of music as Masterworks honors a roll-call of some of the brightest and darkest characters from Broadway musicals 
such as Sweeney Todd, Wicked, Annie, Hairspray, Evita, Sound of Music, The Music Man and more. Purchase your 
tickets online or by calling the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586. $3.00, BL 6:30PM

Sat 16  Movie presents The Way We Were (1973) Barbara Streisand, Robert Redford ~ “Two desperate people have 
a wonderful romance, but their political views and convictions drive them apart, due to their fundamental 
differences.”  7:00PM, PAT

Sun 17  Seattle Mariners vs Boston Red Sox~ Support your home team at Safeco Field! Seats are covered in section 114. 
Enjoy some of your ballpark favorites for lunch on your own. Game starts 1:10PM. $66.00, BL 11:15AM

Mon 18  Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale~ Enjoy June birthdays with your neighbors and friends with a delicious 
meal and great live music by the Rose Garden Singers. 9:30AM-12:00pm, Pan Hall

Mon 18  Red Wind Casino ~ Try your luck at the slot machines or a game of Poker.  No-host lunch on your own. 
$3.00, BL 10:00AM

Mon 18  Aquatic and Fitness Center Orientation ~ Join AFC Coordinator Erin Dorn as she gives a tour of the 
Aquatic and Fitness Center, talks about fitness classes, and demonstrates how to be more safe and effective when 
using the machines in the AFC. Come with curiosity and all are welcome to attend. 1:30PM, AFC Lobby

Tue 19  Movie presents Autobiography of Miss Jane Pittman (1974) Cicely Tyson ~ “Beginning during the racial turmoil 
of 1960s Louisiana, 110-year-old ex-slave Jane Pittman grants an interview to a persistent journalist and relates the 
remarkable story of her life.” 1:30PM, PAT

Tue 19  German Kaffeeklatsch~ Wir laden Sie ein Zum Kaffeeklatsch! You are cordially invited to join the German-speaking 
Panorama residents for an afternoon of coffee, tea, cake and German conversation. For more information call Sylvia 
Cornette x5909. Please note the new location. 3:00PM-5:00PM, CK

Tue 19  Walk the Loop Group ~ Try walking one lap clockwise, then another counter-clockwise. You’ll see new faces! Call 
reception for your seat on the 6:00PM campus shuttle. 6:30PM, AFC.

Wed 20 Vegetable Gardening 101 with Toni Ghazal .  Topic of discussion will center around raised beds with plenty of 
time for Q & As.  Toni has been a Master Gardener for over 10 years and avid gardener since childhood. For detail 
information, call Sylvia Cornette, x5909. 10:00am, Garden House

Wed 20  Lunch at its Best presents 222 Market~ 222 Market is an artisanal market located in downtown Olympia, 
Washington. Combined in an open aired environment, you have multiple options for lunch. Choose beterrn Chelsea 

Return to Index



28

Farms Oyster Bar, The Bread Peddler, Peddler Bistro or Dos Hermanos Mexican Kitchen. $3.00, BL 11:30AM   
Wed 20  Documentary presents Stanley Kubrick—A Life in Pictures (2001) ~ In celebration of the anniversary of 2001 A 

Space Odyssey, this 2 ½ hours film shows glimpses of Kubrick in his early years, at work on film sets and at home, 
augmented by candid commentary from colleagues.   1:30PM, PAT

Wed 20  South Puget Sound New Horizons Band Spring Concert (WA Land Yacht Harbor, Lacey)~ Enjoy this 60-piece 
concert band as they perform selections from classics to show-tunes. You may recognize some Panorama musicians 
in the band. Admission is free. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:15PM

Thu 21  Amazon Headquarters Tour (Seattle)~ Tour the largest private employer in the city of Seattle. This 90-minute tour 
gives customers a sense of Amazon’s history, peculiar culture, and unique urban campus. On every day of the week 
and at any given time of day, customers can find out why every day is Day 1 at Amazon. Pick up the tour guidelines 
handout upon signing up at the Activity Desk. Deadline to sign up is Wednesday, June 13th. Enjoy a no-host lunch 
after the tour at Wild Ginger Restaurant. $20.00, BL 8:15AM 

Thu 21  Video presents Inventions, pts 23-24: Surgery and the Operating Room and Steel, Glass and Plastics ~ 
1:30PM, PAT

Thu 21  Birthday Dinner~ Celebrate June birthdays with your friends and neighbors. Enjoy great live music and delicious 
food. With questions, please contact Jo Love or Diane (#5406) 5:00PM, $20.00, DR

Fri 22  Downtown Olympia & Farmers Market ~ Spend the afternoon exploring Downtown Olympia. Our bus will 
drop off and pick up at the Olympia Farmers Market. Shop, walk the boardwalk, or have lunch! Create your own 
afternoon in Downtown Olympia! $3.00, BL 10:00AM (reboard 2:00PM)

Fri 22  Movie presents Dead Poet’s Society (1989) Robin Williams ~ “Students at a private school meet Professor Keating, 
their new English teacher, who tells them of the Dead Poets Society, and encourages them to go against the status 
quo. Each does so in his own way and is changed.” 1:30PM, PAT

Fri 25 Tree Tour. Join Jeff as we take a walk to identify some of the more than 2000 kinds of plants on the Panorama 
canpus. 2:00pm CK 

Fri 22  Movie presents Table 19 (2017) Lisa Kudrow ~ “A comedy about Eloise, who was relieved of maid of honor duties 
after being unceremoniously dumped by the best man via text, decides to attend the wedding anyway, only to find 
herself seated with five fellow unwanted guests at the dreaded Table 19.” 7:00PM, PAT

Sat 23  Recycled Arts Festival (Vancouver, WA)~ Enjoy this event recognized by the Washington Festivals and Events 
Association in 2016 for two statewide recognitions in the categories of Community Impact and Best Overall Event. 
From live music, to art and educational opportunities…there is plenty of options to catch your interest! No host 
lunch available at locations throughout the festival. $20.00, BL 8:30AM (reboard 3:00PM)

Sat 23  Seattle Men’s Chorus presents God Save the Queens~ The British are coming! SMC ascends the throne to present 
50 years of rock and pop royalty, from the swinging ‘60s to today’s biggest hits from across the pond. Get ready 
for an invasion that’s so lush, so flashy, it edges on revolutionary. Featuring music from The Beatles, Queen, Elton 
John, Sting, Coldplay, Adele and so much more. Enjoy a no-host dinner before the show at McMenamin’s (Queen 
Anne). Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Cost includes ticket, fees and 
transportation. $79.00, BL 3:30PM

Sat 23  Movie presents-  Stanley Kubrick’s 2001: A Space Odyssey (1968) ~Celebrating the 50th Anniversary of this 
iconic film.  “Humanity finds a mysterious, obviously artificial object buried beneath the Lunar surface and, with the 
intelligent computer H.A.L.9000, sets off on a quest.” 7:00PM, PAT

Sun 24  Harlequin Productions presents Magical Mystery Midsummer Musical~ After years as a rock musician and 
songwriter, Harlequin Musical Director Bruce Whitney began composing music for theater when his sister-in-law, 
Linda Whitney, invited him to score a production of Shakespeare’s Macbeth in the Summer of 1988. Since then, 
he has composed music and song for over 30 productions, including A Rock’n’Roll Twelfth Night written with 
his brother Scot. He has musically directed every Stardust Christmas show since 2001 and nine original summer 
rock’n’roll celebrations. Purchase your own tickets online or by calling Harlequin Productions box office (360)786-
0151. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 1:15PM

Sun 24  Seattle Symphony presents Andrea Bocelli (Key Arena)~ World-renowned tenor Andrea Bocelli will be returning 
to the U.S. for five special concert dates all culminating with a final concert in Seattle where he will perform with the 
Seattle Symphony. Enjoy a no-host dinner before the show at T.S. McHugh’s Public House Restaurant. Cost includes 
admission, ticket fees and transportation. Limited tickets! Space available on the bus for residents who purchase 
their own ticket. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $169.00, BL 3:30PM

Mon 25 Activity Registration~ Sign up for July Activities while enjoying fresh $2.00 pastries from the Seventeen51 
Restaurant & Bistro! 9:30AM-12:00PM, Pan Hall

Mon 25 Food2BFit ~ This is Erin’s very first Food2Bfit and she is tremendously excited! To get into the groove of things Erin 

Return to Index



29

will piggy-back on the last two Food2BFit topics and showing you how to easily make your own salad dressings at 
home so you know exactly what you are eating and can keep things simple and light. We will makeover a couple 
old favorites and introduce a couple new ones. Cost includes your lunch (and dessert!), a handout and a take home 
recipe. Sign up at the activity desk in Pan Hall. $12.00, 11:30AM, Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro.

Mon 25 Video presents Planet Earth II: Mountains (2016) “A unique and intimate glimpse into secretive lives of 
mountain-dwelling animals.”  Narrated by David Attenborough. 1:30PM, PAT

Mon 25 Monday Night Program presents Sonic String Quartet~ Featuring a talented group whose members have 
performed at prestigious events such as the Grammys, American Music Awards, Good Morning America, and The 
Tonight Show. Locally, SSQ members perform with the 5th Ave Theater, Seattle Symphony, Pacific Northwest Ballet, 
Symphony Tacoma, and Federal Way Symphony, and are conductors/coaches at local youth symphonies. Call 
reception for your seat on the 6:15PM campus shuttle. 7:00PM, PAT

Tue 26  Intercity Transit Information~ Learn more about alternative options for transportation. Bus buddies, reduced fare 
permits and more! 9:00AM-11:00AM, Pan Hall

Tue 26  Panorama Fitness Advisory Committee (PFAC) ~ This is your opportunity to get involved in planning wellness 
events and offer feedback about fitness classes, programs, and equipment. All residents are welcome to attend. 
Contact Erin at #7772 for more information. 1:00PM, Green Room

Tue 26  Foreign Film presents The Chorus (2004) PG-13 ~ “The new teacher at a severely administered boys’ boarding 
school works to positively affect the students’ lives through music.” Subtitles 1:30PM, PAT

Tue 26  Walk the Loop Group ~ The theme of the questions at the signs are different each week. You might learn 
something interesting or helpful to your Pub Trivia team. Call reception for your seat on the 6:00PM campus shuttle. 
6:30PM, AFC

Wed 27  Sky View Observatory (Seattle)~ This self guided tour is located on the 73rd floor of Columbia Center and 
at nearly 1,000 feet, it offers the tallest public viewing area in the Pacific Northwest. The 360 degree panoramic 
view includes Mt. Rainier, Bellevue, the Cascade Mountains, Mt. Baker, Elliott Bay, the Olympic Mountains, the 
Space Needle and the city of Seattle. No-host lunch available at the Sky View Café. Cost includes admission and 
transportation. $29.00, BL 9:00AM 

Wed 27  Discussion with Katherine Billings presents The Magic of Cinematography, part 2 ~ Bring your lunch and join 
friends exploring the new innovations that move the camera in many diversified ways. Watch clips from many 
current and classic films that create the visual design of making movies.  11:30PM, PAL   

Thu 28  Panorama Clinical Operations presents Healthy Choices for Cardiovascular Health~ Bill Gavin, M.D., is board 
certified in internal medicine, cardiovascular disease, and interventional cardiology. He has practiced in Olympia, 
Washington, for more than thirty-five years and has served on the Panorama Board of Directors for 16 years. He 
will be presenting risk factors for developing heart disease, prevention strategies and treatment options. Call 
reception for your seat on the 12:45PM campus shuttle. 1:30PM, PAT.

Thu 28  Seattle Symphony Masterworks presents Saint-Saëns Symphony (Benaroya Hall)~ Saint-Saëns’ astonishingly 
long career spanned from Beethoven to Stravinsky, which meant he was forever experimenting with new 
styles. This constant evolution shows through in his thrilling and majestic Third Symphony, which he himself 
acknowledged to be daunting to perform. Purchase your own tickets online or by calling the Seattle Symphony box 
office (206)215-4747. $20.00, BL 4:00PM

Fri 29  Movie presents I Can Only Imagine (2018) ~ Stars Dennis Quaid.  “The inspiring and unknown true story behind 
Mercy Me’s beloved, chart topping song that brings ultimate hope to so many is a gripping reminder of the power 
of true forgiveness.” 1:30PM, PAT

Fri 29  Movie presents Molly’s Game (2017) ~ See May 12 for description.  Rated R for language, drugs, violence. 
7:00PM, PAT

Sat 30  Pacific Northwest Historics presents Vintage Auto Races (Kent, WA)~ The Pacific Northwest Historics features 
many of the world’s rarest and most beautiful pre-1985 race cars. The featured marque for the 2018 Pacific 
Northwest Historics will be The 60th Anniversary of Porsche Racing. Other favorite marques include, BMW, 
Mustangs, Camaros, Porsches, Alfa Romeos and Ferrari. Plus, back by popular demand, the BMW Pro-3 race group. 
Purchase tickets on your own at the gate or online through brown paper tickets (admission is $25 for a one-day 
pass). Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 9:00AM (approx reboard 3:00PM)

Sat 30 Movie presents Breaking Away (2017) Dennis Quaid, Dennis Christopher ~ “A small-town boy obsessed with the 
Italian cycling team vies for the affections of a college girl.” 7:00PM, PAT

Return to Index



30

Spring Cleaning!
       The icicle tree gets a bath

Looking forward to…AVAILABLE TO SIGN UP NOW!
Mon Jul 2 Seattle Symphony presents Mormon Tabernacle Choir & Orchestra (Benaroya Hall)~ The tour takes its name 

from the classic musical experiences the audiences and performers will share at venues like Benaroya.  Of these 
concert events, Choir music director Mack Wilberg said, “When we experience great music, in great spaces, it makes 
for a great experience—both for the audience and the performer as well.” Enjoy a no-host dinner before the show 
at The Brooklyn. Limited tickets! Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Cost 
includes admission, ticket fees and transportation. $96.00, BL 3:30PM

Wed Jul 4 4th of July Picnic~ Purchase your early bird tickets now! 11:00AM-3:00PM, McGandy Park
Sat Jul 7 Seattle Group Theatre presents Steve Martin & Martin Short (The Paramount, Seattle)~ Comedy legends 

Steve Martin and Martin Short have been pals since bonding on the set of ¡Three Amigos!, and now we’ve got a 
chance to soak in the hilarious warmth of their friendship. Both have performed on Saturday Night Live and were in 
Father of the Bride. They will talk about their lives and careers in this show that will combine “banter, singing, and 
banjo playing. A show you will not want to miss! Enjoy a no-host late lunch before the show at Daily Grill. Available 
space on the bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Cost includes ticket, ticket fees and transportation. 
$135.00, BL 12:00PM (approx return time 6:30PM)

Fri Jul 13 Washington Center for the Performing Arts 2018-2019 Preview~ This season at the Center will be bigger 
and better than ever! Featuring headliners like Capitol Steps, Kinky Boots and more! In addition, YOU  have the 
opportunity to see a glimpse of what’s to come at the Panorama Auditorium! Time of preview TBA! 

Tue Jul 17 Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Melissa Etheridge~ Melissa Etheridge stormed onto 
the American rock scene in 1988 with the release of her critically acclaimed self-titled debut album. Known for her 
confessional lyrics and raspy vocals, Etheridge has remained one of America’s facotire female singer-songwriters 
for more than two decades! To purchase tickets, call visit the Washington Center website of call the box office 
(360)753-8586. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45PM

Tue Aug 7 Tacoma Rainiers vs Colorado Springs Sky Sox~ Enjoy some great Triple A baseball at Cheney Stadium. Cost 
includes ticket, ticket fees and transportation. Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own 
tickets. $30.00, BL 10:30AM 

Thu Aug 9 The Phantom of the Opera (The Paramount, Seattle)~ Cameron Mackintosh’s spectacular new production of 
Andrew Lloyd Webber’s The Phantom of the Opera is coming to Seattle! This production, which retains the beloved 
story and thrilling score, boasts exciting new special effects, scenic and lighting designs, staging and choreography 
and has been hailed by critics as “bigger and better than ever before.” Enjoy a no-host dinner before the show at 
Blueacre Seafood. Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Cost includes ticket, 
ticket fees and transportation. $107.00, BL 4:00PM

Sat Aug 18 Panorama Car Show~ Save the date! Join us to enjoy great live music by Wally & the Beavs, raffle prizes, 
stunning cars and more! 10:00AM-3:00PM, AFC & Panorama Auditorium parking lots

Sun Aug 19 Seattle Mariners vs Los Angeles Dodgers~ Support your home team at Safeco Field! Seats are covered 
in section 117. Enjoy some of your ballpark favorites for lunch on your own. Game starts 1:10PM. $66.00, BL 
11:15AM(206)-388-1400. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, 11:00AM

Wed Apr 25 Volunteer Appreciation Tea~ Save the date! Celebrating national volunteer month! More information coming 
next month. 2:00PM-4:00PM, Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro

Return to Index



31

THE PANORAMA PUZZLE #12 (June 2018)
Created by Lisbeth Naber

There are about 2,000 senior athletes from all over Washington State who participate in the “Washington State 
Senior Games” each summer.  Dave and I were instrumental in getting the Games started in Washington State, 
when we moved to Panorama in 1994. Washington State Senior Games was incorporated in 1997.  I was the first 
“State Coordinator” (executive director).  Dave and I competed in Race Walk until a few years ago.  Now we 
compete in Shot Put and Discus.               
Four men were the first to sign up for the games this year.  They each signed up for two events.  One event was a 
throwing event and the other was a running event (one of them signed up for the 400m run).  They live in different 
cities in Washington State.  From the clues below can you determine their names, where each of them live and the 
two events they signed up for.

1.  The four men are: the one from Bremerton, the one who signed up for Shot Put, the one who signed up for
the Javelin and the one who signed up for the 200m run.

2. Don didn’t live in Ellensburg and he didn’t sign up for the Discus.  Bill didn’t sign up for the Discus.
3. The man who signed up for the 200m run didn’t live in Spokane.
4. The man from Ellensburg didn’t sign up for the 100m dash.
5. Bill and Mike came from Spokane and Olympia in some order, but neither signed up for Shot Put.
6.  Ed didn’t sign up for the 50m dash.  The man, who signed up for the 50m dash didn’t sign up for the

Hammer Throw.

Your Solution to Puzzle #12:
ATHLETE #1 ATHLETE #2 ATHLETE #3 ATHLETE #4

NAME:

CITY:

RUNS:

THROWS:

Solution to Puzzle #11:
MAN #1 MAN #2 WOMAN #1 WOMAN #2 WOMAN #3

NAME: John Dave Doris Ruth Betty

VEGETABLE: Broccoli Lettuce Carrots Avocado Cucumber

CHEESE: Brie Gouda Havarti Swiss Gorgonzola

MEAT: Pork Roast Leg of Lamb Ground Beef Beef Roast Chicken

Return to Index



1751 Circle Lane SE
Lacey, Washington  98503

Non-Profit Org
U S Postage

PAID
Olympia  WA
Permit No. 1

32

In This Issue...
Activity Calendar.............................................22
Activity Highlights...........................................24
Aquatic & Fitness Center.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Arts Guild... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20
Arts Walk.........................................................21

Benevolent Fund..............................................6
Be Well. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Bi r thday  D inner. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
Car Table......................................................14
Cardiovascular Health. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Construction Projects.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
Democratic Study Group........................................13
4th of July Tickets.....................................................1
Gardening Class......................................................6

Gifts Etc... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Green Team... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16
Grey Resistance...................................................13
In the Footlights....................................................21
Kitchen Fair........................................................2
Kudos Corner......................................................3
Library.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
Looking Back.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19

Maintenance Update......................................4
Memory Café..........................................................15
Office of Philanthropy.....................................9
Operations .....................................................4
Panorama People. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11
Panorama Puzzle...........................................31
Patio Sale...........................................................8
PCTV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Pea Patch......................................................19
Photography Group.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Republicans. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Resident Council.................................................2
Resident Portal..................................................3
Security...........................................................5
Walk the Loop..........................................................1




